The
Awaited Imam

Mahdr (¢)

Dr Muhammad Tahir-ul-Qadri

Minhaj-ul-Quran Publications

Lahore, Pakistan



Copyright © 2003 by Minhaj-ul-Quran International,
Lahore, Pakistan. All rights reserved. No part of this book
may be used or reproduced in any manner whatsoever
without prior permission, except in case of brief
quotations embodied in critical articles and reviews.

Research Assistants: Prof Iftikhar-A. Sheikh, Jawed Igbal,
M. Farooq Rana

Word processed By: Basir Ahmad, M. Farooq Rana

=>» The entire income of all of Dr Muhammad T ahir-ul-
Qadri’s books, recorded audio/video cassettes & CDs
of his lecturesfaddresses, is dedicated on his behalf to
Minhaj-ul-Quran International.

Presented By:
Farid-e-Millat Research Institute
366-M, Model Town, Lahore, 54700, Pakistan.
www.minhajbooks.com

Published by:
Minhaj-ul-Quran Publications
365-M, Model Town, Lahore-54700, Pakistan.
@ +92-42-5168514,5169111-3
Fax: +92-42-5168184
www.minhaj.biz
E-mail: publications(@minhaj.biz

Printed in Pakistan by Minhaj-ul-Quran Printing Press.


http://www.minhajbooks.com
http://www.minhaj.biz
mailto:publications@minhaj.biz

Contents

Preface

Section 1

Imam Mahdi (&) is the true Imam and is
from the family of Fatimah (s & a))

Section 2

The Day of Judgment will not-arrive before
the caliphate of Imam Mahd1 (%)

Section 3

Imam Mahdi (%) and Economic Justice

Section 4

Imam Mahd1 (##) and the Saints

Section. 5

Imam MahdT (%) as Allah’s Caliph

Section 6

Imam MahdT (¢2) and Islamic Dominance

Section 7

Economic Prosperity and Fair Distribution of
Wealth

Section 8

Imam Mahdi () will be welcomed with
Open Arms

15

18

22

25

29

32

37

43



Vi The Awaited Imam Mahdri (#%)

Section 9
Prophet ‘Isa (#) and Imam MahdT () 46
Section 10

Obedience of Imam Mahdi (#%) will be 52
Compulsory

Section 11

Circumstances Surrounding Imam M ahdT’s 54
Arrival

Section 12

Imam Mahd1 (#*) as the Last Caliph 57

Glossary 65

Bibliography 69

Index to Hadith and Athar (Arabic) 75

Index to Hadith and Athar (English) 79

General Index 83

i F:\Bools\Boo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final
XooléOZ-Contents (v-vi).doc




¥ (L)@
Preface

Today is 18 Dhul-hijjah,' the day when the Prophet (#)
stayed at Ghadir Khum after his return from Hajjat-ul-
wada‘® to Medina. Surrounded by the Companions (%), he
declared while raising the hand of ‘Al1 al-Murtada («):

oY g4 b5 e CiiS 2y

Whoever has me as his master ‘Al7 is
his master.

This was the declaration of ‘ AlIT’s spiritual sovereignty
and its unconditional acceptance is binding on believers
till the Day of Judgement. It clearly proves that anyone
who denies “Ali’s spiritual sovereignty in fact denies the
Prophet’s  spiritual sovereignty. This most humble
follower of the Prophet (#%#) felt that some people deny
this reality partly out of ignorance and partly out of
prejudice, which is spreading unnecessary tension and
disunity in the * Muslim community. Under the
circumstances [ thought it necessary to write two
pamphlets on the issue of-sovereignty and leadership: one
titled as The Ghadir Declaration and the other titled The
Awaited Imam Mahdr (#). The former is designed to

1. the twelfth month in the Islamic calendar, and the month of
the pilgrimage to Makkah

2. the last or farewell pilgrimage of the Prophet Muhammad
(#) the year (10AH/632AD) before he left for his eternal
home.

1



2 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (#)

clarify the status of ‘Alr (#) as the opener of the spiritual
sovereignty and the latter is designed to describe the
status of Imam Mahdi (%8), the seal of spiritual
sovereignty. The main purpose is to remove the doubts
that have gathered around the issue and to make the
Muslims aware of the reality. The spiritual sovereignty of
‘AlT and Mahdi (22 Lgde) are proved by the authentic
hadith-books of Ahl-us-Sunnah wal-Jama‘ah, in the form
of continuous traditions, (that is, there is uninterrupted
evidence to endorse the soundnessof the traditions). In
the first pamphlet I have included 51 traditions which are
full authenticated and referenced. The reason for this
number is that this year I have completed 51 years of my
life. Therefore, in order to gain blessings I have humbly
used this relationship as wasilah (intermediation) in the
presence of ‘Al (&), so that this meagre effort is
accepted. (Amin)

In this preface I want to clarify the three types of
legacy (inheritance) handed down by the Holy Prophet

(6
i. . The spiritual — inheritance  of  ‘unapparent
succession’ (spiritual khilafah).
ii. . The political inheritance of ‘external caliphate.’
iii. . The general inheritance of ‘religious caliphate.’
° The first form of inheritance was given to the
members of the Prophet’s family.
° The second form of inheritance was given to the
rightly-guided caliphs.
° The third form of inheritance was given to other
Companions and the -Successors ().

The ‘unapparent succession’ is that fountainhead of
Prophet Muhammad’s succession which not only
safeguarded spiritual achievements and hidden blessings
of Islam, but also introduced the Ummah to spiritual
sovereignty, saintly rank of qutb and reformation through
which the Ummah benefited spiritually.

The ‘external caliphate’ is that fountainhead of
Prophet Muhammad’s succession which led to the



Preface 3

practical dominance of Islam as well as its establishment
as a practical system. This lead to governance and
stability of the Prophet’s din. It paved the way for the
creation of different Islamic states and practically
introduced the shari‘ah of Prophet Muhammad (4) as a
world system.

The ‘general caliphate’ is the fountainhead of Prophet
Muhammad’s succession which promoted the Islamic
teachings and proved the importance of righteous deeds in
the Muslim community. It not only helped in the
preservation of knowledge and piety among the Ummah
but also in the spread and propagation of [slamic morality.
The three types of caliphate may be summed up as:

i.  Succession of spiritual sovereignty.
ii.  Caliphate of governance.
iii. _-Caliphate of guidance.

Shah Walt Allah («s s & a~,), a great scholar of the
Indian Subcontinent, has commented on this division of
Prophet’s inheritance in the following words:

R R N AR F
Ll g daanl) g AaSal) ) gdAT il A%) g
Gl 4l g 9, 4hald g 4y Jal e Akl
doalsl) Adail g oEWY o Jadal) ) 534
dag ) p WIS LY Aglaal ab ,Agald )
calliad) ) gal) ) 4% g g ob padall jilu
Cudl) Aglaal ah Lalall g (o 81N 9 4uijad)
o ph s 9B b ol 9 oudlS lualy | gial
JuaS (e Ae e i) o AU 0 3gh 0y Alial)
cada gl g ade A} L Ju ) A58

People who have received the Prophet’s
inheritance are of three kinds: ‘The first
kind is of those who received wisdom, piety



4 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (#)

and inner enlightenment from him. These
are the members of his family and other
specific personalities. The second group is
of those who received the inheritance of
external enlightenment from him in the
form of virtuousness, and guidance. These
are his senior Companions, eg the four
caliphs and- - the ten Companions who
received “the-great-news(of paradise from
the Prophet Muhammad (éjz%.‘)“”)). The third
group is of those who received individual
blessings from him in  the form of
knowledge and piety. These are the people
who were steeped in the virtue of thsan
(selflessness), like Anas and Abii Hurayrah
(Lgie J=3 &) o)), and-the people who came
later.” The three forms of inheritance owe
their  origin to the  finality of
messengership.’

It may be noted that this division is based on
convenience and special status whereas each category of
inheritance shares the qualities of other inheritances of the

~
22

Prophet (#2%*). Each category has, in some shape or form,

a relationship with the other.

« In governance, Abl Bakr as-Siddiq (<) was the
immediate deputy of the Prophet (#2).

« In spirituality and sainthood “Al7 al-Murtada (&) was
his directly appointed deputy.

« In guidance all of his. Companions and Caliphs (&)
were his immediate deputies.

As a result, after the finality of prophethood, three
horizons were set up in order to facilitate the eternal
continuity of the Prophet’s (%) blessing:

i.  The first horizon is for the political inheritance of
the Prophet (&).

1. Shah Wali Allah, at-Tafhimat-ul-ilahiyyah (2:8).



Preface 5

ii.  The second horizon is for the spiritual inheritance
of the Prophet (/).

iii. ~ The third horizon is for the educational and

practical inheritance of the Prophet (/%2).

e The political inheritance of the Prophet (/&) was
known as khilafah rashidah (the rightly-guided
caliphate).

e The spiritual inheritance of the Prophet (#Z2) was
known as wilayah (spiritual sovereignty) and imamah
(spiritual leadership).

e The educa}ional and practical inheritance of the

22)

Prophet (4% ) came to be known as guidance and

honesty.

Therefore, the first recipient of political inheritance
was Abt Bakr as-Siddiq («), the first recipient of
spiritual inheritance was ‘Altal-Murtada (<), and the first
recipients of educational and practical inheritance were
the Companions (#). So all of them were immediate
caliphs (heads of their particular categories). There is no
form of contradiction or rivalry between the three.

The second important point to be noted is that the true
status of the three differs with regards to various issues,
such as:

1. ‘External caliphate’ is the political office of Islam.
The  ‘unapparent caliphate’ 1is exclusively a
spiritual office.
2.The  ‘external caliphate’ is an elective and
consultative process.
The ‘unapparent caliphate’ is an inherent and
selective act.
3. The ‘external’ caliph is elected by the people.
The ‘unapparent’ caliph is selected by God.
4. The political caliph is elected.
The spiritual caliph is selected.
5.This is the reason that the first caliph Abiu Bakr as-

Siddiq () was elected on the basis of ‘Umar Fariuq’s

(#%) proposal and the consensus of the majority of the

public. But the election of the first Imam of spiritual



6 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (#)

sovereignty — “AlT al-Murtada («) — required neither
anybody’s proposal nor a consensus.

6. Democracy was to be derived from the caliphate,
which is why the Prophet (##) did not announce who
will be the caliph after him. Spiritual leadership was

~
22

an act of assignment; therefore, the Prophet (/i)
declared it in the valley of Ghadir Khum.

7. The Prophet (#%) left the electionof the caliph to the
will of the people; but the spiritual leader (wal7) was
selected by himself by the will of Allah.

8. External caliphate 1is: established to perfect the
worldly system.

Spiritual leadership is established to beautify it
with the heavenly charm and grace.

9. Caliphate makes men just.

Spiritual leadership makes them perfect.
10. Caliphate is confined to the floor (earth).
Spiritual leadership extends to the Throne (of
Allah).
11. Caliphate is ineffective without officially taking
office.
Spiritual leadership is effective even without
taking office.
12.This is probably the reason why caliphate ~was
entrusted to the Ummah, and
Spiritual leadership was entrusted to the family of
the Prophet (/).

Therefore, there is no escaping (room
for the denial of) political leadership
(khildfah; caliphate) mor of spiritual
sovereignty (wildyah). The direct caliphate
of Abu Bakr as-Siddiq («#:) was established
with the consensus of the Companions (&)
and is categorically proven by history. The
direct spiritual sovereignty of ‘All al-
Murtada («) was announced by the Prophet
(#) himself and is categorically proven
by mutawatir (unbroken chain of)



Preface 7

traditions. The proof of the caliphate is the
consensus of the Companions () and the
proof of spiritual sovereignty (wzlayah) is
the declaration of the Prophet (#2). One
who denies the caliphate in fact denies
history and consensus, and one who denies
the spiritual sovereignty (wilayah) denies
the Prophet’s declaration. Therefore, both
the caliphate and the spiritual leadership
are inescapable. realitics. What is urgently
needed is a clear understanding of the
reality of the two institutions in order to
present conformity rather than difference
(clash) between the two.

It should be understood that just as the external
caliphate started with the rightly-guided caliphs and its
blessings were passed on to the righteous and just rulers,
similarly the unapparent caliphate (spiritual sovereignty)
started with ‘Alt al-Murtada (%) and its blessings were
passed on to the members of the Prophet’s family and
perfected saints of the Ummah. By means of the
declaration — &% 5« Qu oY 5o cuiS Uye (Whoever has me as his
master ‘AlT 1s his master) — and — gaa 0= 2S5 e (“AlT
is your spiritual leader after me) — the Prophet (&)
publicly  declared ‘Al1 («) as the opener of spiritual
sovereignty.

Shah Wali Allah (4de Ju3 &) 4s ) in the chapter of
wilayah says:

Mo wgm e oty J)) mb 5.1
agry Jw dllp S conl g

In this Ummah the first person to open
the door of spiritual sovereignty (wilayah)
is ‘Alf al-Murtadd (4e>s S5 & a 5)./

1. Shah Wali Allah, at-Tafhimat-ul-ilahiyyah (1:103).



The Awaited Imam Mahdr (#)

e\; é‘ﬂj\ JEEES) A e;}yo\ SR> g g 2
35 ol g g B g2y Ly
The secret of the spiritual sovereignty

(wilayah) of the Leader (‘Ali M= &) a8
4ex3) was passed down to his children.’

DN Y cag cat sUgt gl S Sty 3
S5 9 ) O h&'ﬁd&e&\ gé)sﬁ'f

Therefore, there is not a single saint in
the Ummah who is notdirectly or indirectly
linked to the family of ‘Ali (<) (to attain
spiritual leadership).”

J3 alag ally 4k i) e Opadl cul ) s 4
L 015 5 el 8l il Db ol S
RVL ) & e;dl&w}l\ﬁ\ O g Sl 034

g @)y Qb O b fehs 1

The first person in the Prophet’s
Ummah who opened the gate of self-denial
in (the most superior and powerful category
of) spiritual sovereignty and who took the
first step on to this elevated spot is ‘Al (208
ey A That is why different orders
(salasil) of spirituality return to him.’

Shah WalT Allah (4de (Jad &b das ) writes:

“Now whosoever receives wildyah
(spiritual sovereignty) from the Holy
Prophet Muhammad (/&¢), it is either
received through a relationship with ‘Al1

N —

Shah Wali Allah, at-Tafhimat-ul-ilahiyyah (1:103).
Shah Wal1 Allah, at-Tafhimat-ul-ilahiyyah (1:104).
Shah Wali Allah, Hama ‘at (p.60).



Preface 9

al-Murtada («%) or a relationship with the
Chief Helper (Ghawth-ul-A‘zam) Jilan1
(4de Mai & s ). No one can gain wildyah
(spiritual sovereignty) by bypassing this
process.”!

It should be noted that the relationship with the Chief
Helper (Ghawth-ul-A‘zam) is in fact a chapter and a ray of
the relationship with*Al1 al-Murtada ().

Shah Isma‘1il Dihlawt has clarified this point:

“‘Alli  al-Murtada (#) also has
superiority in a single dimension over Abi
Bakr as-Siddiq (<) and ‘Umar Fartq ().
This superiority lies, firstly, in the greater
number of his followers. Secondly, all
categories of wilayah (spiritual
sovereignty) from his day till the-end of
time are only possible through him. He has
a say in the kingdom of the kings and the
leadership of the leaders and this is not
hidden from those who are familiar with the
world of angels... Most spiritual chains are
directly derived from ‘Al al-Murtada ().
So, on the Day of Judgement, ‘AlT’s army
including followers of high status and great
reputation, will outnumber and outshine
others to be a source of wonder for all the
spectators.”

‘Spiritual sovereignty’ (wildyah), within the Prophet
Muhammad’s (#%:) Ummah, whose fountainhead is ‘Alf
al-Murtada («), is directly shared by Fatimah, Hassan and
Hussein (#) and then through them it was passed down to
the twelve Imams (spiritual leaders), the last leader being
Imam Mahdi (38). Just as ‘AlT al-Murtada (%8) is the

1. Shah Wal1i Allah, Hama ‘at (p.62).
2. Shah Isma‘il Dihlawi, Sirat mustaqgim (p.67).



10 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (#)

opener of spiritual sovereignty, Imam Mahdi (%8) is the
seal of spiritual sovereignty.

The words of Shaykh Mujaddid Alf Thani Ahmad
Sarhandi (4l Ma3 &) 4s)) appropriately highlight the
point:

Dy e ca¥y A & cwl 2y

4,0 s asle 5 sLE 5 sV 9300 5 el
oy oy Sges Jeka oy K Jeoly oy P
9 Gl @ 518 B ab e dde S ol
58l g Sl B Ay s ke 5 Lup
o b g s Wl 838 e 5 o)) o) O3
BaS ot g do e WS
Ol oie a2 S 4y
Dyls a9 2 WS alienyd 5 3k OLEL
Gp pddt 5 dghall AT oy ade 5 i
3 ekl & 2y agry Q6 oS gl Syls
U plieyys g & (P Uy Dy
P el e & a S0 s Oy
ol 03 g alde cpl slnkey 3% 1 & e L
5 ABIS Ry Grae W) A el
@ dow oo OLE) Jovo gy s gt 81y )l Culda
plis ool S 0 9 Wil oly cp) Jlgee dad 55 OLay)
BE el Oy 0y sz o9 3400 B Ol
b G et ) e Cnae ) A
i OWP Oyl 3 by 3, e ohos 5 2 5de
Jradll 5 CI Al o e Wl 5 S8



Preface

11

=z 2 w

A pemd OIS p pilast p g o8 )P
b o Culdd g 2d 1S p Ol JE
A Ol A 5 e OyE s o ke
9 M 5 Bl e Sy lE g oladl W
P oy Dbl 4 Wl esy Oy 4P slnde
e )l S 5 O

And there is-another way close to
spiritual sovereignty and this is the way of
all categories of saints of all levels. The
path of mysticism (tasawwuf) springs from
this path and it also involves the status of
self-denial Intermediation is proven in this
process because ‘Al al-Murtada () is the
fountainhead of from which the Shaykhs of
those on this path gain all their blessings.
And this grand office is reserved for him.
On this path, the feet of the Holy Prophet
(ﬁﬂg’i) are on ‘Ali’s head whereas Fatimah,
Hassan and Hussein (&) share this status
with him. [ believe that he enjoyed this
position even before his physical birth, as
he did after it. Whosoever has received the
divine blessings and guidance on this path,
has received. it through him, because he is
closest to the lastpoint on this path -and the
centre of this spot-belongs to him. And
when ‘Ali’s period ended, the grand office
was passed down to Hassan and Hussein
(\egie Ja3 &) o). Then it was passed down
to the twelve Imdams in the correct order
one by one, the last of whom will be Imam
Mahdi (#¢). Whosoever received guidance
in their life and after their death, received
it through these saints. These Imams are



12 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (#)

the source of all blessing for even the high
ranking saints (such as qutubs and nujaba’
because they are the centre of all spiritual
activity) and no one can survive without a
link with the headquarters.’

Shaykh Ahmad Sarhandi (4ade a3 &) 4es ) believes that
Imam Mahdi (s8) will share spiritual sovereignty
(wilayah) with ‘Ali-al-Murtada ().

The gist of the discussion —is that the Prophet’s
declaration at Ghadir Khum proved forever that ‘Alr’s
spiritual sovereignty is in fact the Prophet Muhammad’s
spiritual sovereignty. As the door of prophethood was
closed after the Holy Prophet (4 ), Allah (%) has opened
new avenues for the continuation of the Prophet’s
blessings till the Day of Judgement. Some were blessed by
an external status whilst others-by an internal status. The
hidden avenue is known as spiritual sovereignty and Al
al-Murtada (<) was its first Imam. Then this chain of
sovereignty was passed down to the Prophet’s family and
finally to the twelve Imams. Besides the twelve Imams
there\ are thousands of other pious individuals who
reached the status of sainthood. They have held high ranks
of sainthood (such as ghawth, qutub) and have enlightened
the lives of millions of people through the internal light of
wildyah, taking them out of ignorance and astray. Yet all
of them gained their spiritual status from the spiritual
sovereignty of ‘AlT al-Murtada («), be it directly or
indirectly. No one. was self-sufficient and independent
from the wilayah of “Ali al-Murtada (&) and this chain
will continue up to the Day of Judgement until the
appearance of the last Imam (spiritual leader) and the
centre of spiritual leadership. He will be Imam
Muhammad Mahdi (%), the twelfth Imam and the last
caliph. In his person, the external and the unapparent
caliphates which ran parallel to each other will come
together. He will be the spiritual as well as the political

1. Shaykh Ahmad Sarhandi, Maktabat (9:173#123).



Preface 13

inheritor, and he will be the last person to hold the offices
of khilafah and wilayah. Anyone who denies Imam Mahd1
(%8) will deny both the external and unapparent forms of
Islam.

This will be the climax of the exposure and disclosure
of the Prophet Muhammad’s blessing. This is due to the
fact that, he will be named Muhammad and he will also
resemble the Holy Prophet (/) in moral excellence. So
the world should know-that this Imam is the recipient of
both the external and internal inheritance of the Prophet’s
blessings. That is why the Prophet (("3{;") said, “Anyone
who denies Mahdi will be a disbeliever.”

At that time, he will be the focus of all saints on earth,
and, being the leader of Prophet Muhammad’s Ummah,
prophet ‘Isa (%8) will offer his prayer behind him and in
this way, he will announce his leadership to the whole
world.

So we should realize that Al1 al-Murtada (¥2) and
Mah/di (¥%8) of the earth and heavens — the father and the
son |« — are both Allah’s friends and the Prophet’s
inheritors. It is therefore compulsory on every believer to
acknowledge their exceptional status.

May Allah (&) give us the ability to gain blessings
from these fountainheads of wildyah. (Amin! with the

~

intermediation of the Leader of the Prophets (ﬁyg’z ).

Muhammad Ta hir-ul-Qadri
One of the servants of Prophet’s (/i) Family



The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 15

Section 1

Imam Mahdrt (# ) is the true Imam and is
from the family of Fatimah (Lc &) )

&) () dala ol Coew gy o O dma oo L1
DSy alug Ally ade &) a0 Coaew sl e
.M&&Cyjhjéa‘gh yaRd 188, g agal)

“Sa‘td ibn Musayyab Trelates that he heard Umm
Salamah (li= & =) say: I heard the Messenger of Allah
(#%) mention Mahdi. He said: yes, Mahdi is the Truth
(that is, his appearance is true and imminent) and he will
be from the family of Fatimah.”'

&) Jouy Coan 1B, dde B gy Al g Gl 0o 2
Bl culhaal 2 aly cad 10y aluyg 4llg Ade &) ha
Guuadl g cually Jlaag ey Biaag U Al QA

e

“Anas ibn Malik («) narrates: I heard the Messenger
of Allah (/%) say: we, the children of ‘Abd-ul-Muttalib,
will ‘be the chiefs of the people of Paradise, that is,
myself, Hamzah, °‘Ali, Ja‘far, Hassan, - Hussein and
Mahdi.””

sl ) Jomy S3rall,lgie A ) dadu b e 3
Aakld Alg (e sb 1D, g agall alug All g 4de &

1. Related by Hakim in al-Mustadrak (4:557 # 8671), while Dhahabi
kept silent about it.

2. Ibn Majah narrated it in as-Sunan, b. of fitan (turmoils) 4:455
(#4087); Hakim, al-Mustadrak (3:211 # 4940); Mizz, Tuhfat-ul-
ashraf bi-ma rifat-il-atraf (1:86 # 195); and Hind1 in Kanz-ul-
‘ummal (12:97 # 34162).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




16 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

“Umm Salamah (i 4 =) says that Allah’s
Messenger (4 ) mentioned Mahdi (and he said:) he will
be from the children of Fatimah.”'

alagdde Al Lo ) oo e A i) dddle o 4

Sl U il las i o Jilky e o Jay s i J

(9

“<A’ishah (L= &b =) relates that the Prophet (/)

said: Mahdi will be from my children who will fight (to

establish) my sunnah as 1 fought according to the divine
revelation.””

&) iy dald U caen g8 cua on glada e 5

O talug Al g ade A Lo all) Jomy J9 i 58y 4k
Jal e Jay b Ao eyl ) 8 685,008 gl a gl Gmg aSia
Al Jay u) ae (e Jay A J8E L i e g R
PJUB € dia gy i) ala) G 1) gy L DA G 3 siaad)
Gl 028 B (550 QSS dgag ols Au ) A g
s Qe m] (3 Jlay (e A8 QL) g2 (sl Al ,a5ud B
Aodd ae iy Sl 7 Al A (i pdie ey
“Sulayman ibn-Habib says that he heard Abi Umamah

e
22

(#2) narrate: The Messenger of Allah (gi4) said: there will
be peace between you and Rome four times and the fourth
time the leader of the Romans will be a person belonging
to the children of Heraclius. This ‘peace’ will last seven
continuous years. A man from ‘Abd al-Qays, Mustawrid

1. Hakim related it in al-Mustadrak (4:557 # 8672); and Suyufi in al-
Hawr lil-fatawa (2:74).

2. Ibn Hammad narrated it in al-Fitan (1:371#1092); and Suyut1
copied it in al-Hawr lil-fatawa (2:74).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 17

ibn Khaylan, asked the Messenger of Allah (#%2): who
will be the Imam of the Muslims at that time? He (#Z3)
replied: that person will be from (my) children and he will
be forty years old. His face will be bright like a star and
there will be a black beauty spot on his right cheek, and
he will be dressed in two cotton gowns and it will seem as
though he is exactly like one of the Children of Israel. He
will rule for ten years, discover treasures from beneath the
earth and conquer the cities ruled by the polytheists.”’

Ao A pla Ll oo Al A il 3 g O 05 L6
L g igal) aud :Jlﬁeh\géj\g

“‘Abdullah ibn Mas*td (Le¢ie &) a)) has related it
from the Prophet (4i): he said: The name of Mahd1 will
be Muhammad.””

1. Tabarani narrated it in al-Mu jam-ul -kabir (8:101#7495), Musnad-
ush-shamiyyin (2:410#1600); and Haythami in Majma “uz-zawa’id
(7:318,319).

2. Related by Suyiitt in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:73).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




18 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

Section 2

The Day of Judgment will not arrive
before the caliphate of Imam Mahdr (#)

A Lo &) Jsuy JE 1 JB ade &) oy &) e o T
dal (re Jau quad dley Ja Uil ca X5 Y salug 4l g aule
oA dad) (1) gy

“Related by ‘Abdullah ibn Mas‘iid (L¢ie 4 =) that
the Messenger of Allah’ (%) said: the world will not
seize to exist until someone from my family becomes the

king of Arabia whose name will be the same as my name
(ie Muhammad).”"

Ay dde &) a2l oo 4de b)) o)Al e o 8
o) Aan) (g3 S JAT e Jay b8 alug

) Ry B A g—liuﬁ ,@L«a\yi Uadl g tanale Ja

gl i &) Ssht ag ¥) LA Ga Gu ol ol 108 Ade

ol in

““Abdullah ibn Mas‘ iid (Leis &1 =) narrates that the
Prophet (£iz) said: one of my children will be the caliph
and his name will be the same as mine.

1. Timmidhl narrated it in- al-Jami-us-sahih, chapters of fitan
(turmoils) 4:85 (#2230); Abu Dawid; as-Sunan, b.of Mahdr, 4:87
(#4282); Ahmad bin Hambal, al-Musnad (1:376, 377, 430, 448);
Ibn Hibban, as-Sahih (13:284 # 5954; 15:237 # 6824); Ibn Abi
Shaybah, al-Musannaf (15:198); Bazzar, al-Musnad (5:204
#1803); Hakim, al-Mustadrak (4:488 # 8364); Tabarani, al-
Mu jam-ul-kabir (10:131, 133-137 # 10208, 10213-10230), al-
Mu jam-us-saghir (2:290 # 1181); Abt Nu‘aym, Hilyat-ul-awliya’
wa tabaqat-ul-asfiya’ (5:75); Khatib Baghdadi, Tartkh Baghdad
(4:388); and Mizzl in Tuhfat-ul-ashraf bi-ma rifat-il-atraf (7:23 #
9208).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 19

“‘Asim said: Abu Salih related to us: Narrated by Abi
Hurayrah («): even if only one day remains before the
end of the world, Allah will lengthen the day to the extent
that that person (ie Mahdi) becomes the caliph.”

sl d) Jgmy G 1l Lgie A ol Aala ol 02 9
Aalld g cra (e e gagall 1 gk alu g All g dde &

“Umm Salamah (4= 4l =) says: I heard the
Messenger of Allah (4&#) say: Mahdi will be from my
family and he will be from the children of Fatimah.

A gy B 38 O ala de LS 1B LBl A .10
Vo ol agdl o ¥ o) AlAN ] ddg Qb lagis
al Aih Sl Al agyd) S e JB D ol e tliB L s e
VAT (B 088 talug Al g Ao ) Ll ) Qg Q1 QB

Jase sany ¥ Lia Jlad) sy A8s

ae ( pae Al ol seMall Ll 58 il Y b : )
N YLEa € 5 5ad)

“Abu. Nadrah narrates that we were with Jabir ibn
‘Abdullah (¢ie &) =) when he said: That time is near
when neither 'dinars nor grain will be brought to the
natives of  Syria. . We asked: who  will impose this
restriction? Jabir («) said: The Romans. Then he kept

1. Tirmidhi graded it Hassan (fair) sahih (sound) in al-Jami ‘-us-
sahih, (chapters of fitan (turmoils) 4:85 (#2231); Ibn Majah, as-
Sunan, b. of jihad (holy war) 3:354 (#2779); Ibn Hibban, as-Sahih
(13:283 #5953); and Mizz in Tuhfat-ul-ashraf bi-ma ‘rifat-il-atraf
(9:428 #12810).

2. Abu Dawid related it in as-Sunan, b. of Mahdi, 4:88 (#4284); Ibn
Majah, as-Sunan, b. of fitan (turmoils) 4:454 (#4086); Hindj,
Kanz-ul-‘ummal (12:264#38662); and Suyuti in ad-Durr-ul-
manthir fit-tafsir bil-ma’thir (6:58).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




20 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

quiet for a while and said: Allah’s Messenger (#%) has
said that a Caliph (ie Mahdi) will appear in the last days
of my Ummah and he will give wealth in vast quantities
without keepinga record of it.

“Jurayri, the sub-narrator, said: I asked Abu Nadrah
and Abu ‘Ala’: in your opinion is ‘Umar ibn ‘Abd-ul-
‘Aziz, the Caliph mentioned in the hadith? They replied:
No (this Caliph will-be someone other than ‘Umar ibn

‘Abd-ul- ‘Aziz).™
A Jomy JB Q8 ,ade B il g aa)) e A oel 11
ca ) S s delad) aghs Y alug Allg e A e
Used dlay G i AT Ga g odn o Ul gae g |uayg Lalls
L) gae g Lalh cuila LS Yae g
“Narrated by Aba Sa‘ld Khudri (&) that the

~

Messenger of Allah (#&2) said: The Day of Judgment will
not come until the earth is filled with tyranny, exploitation
and rebellion. Later, a person (Mahdi) will be born from
among my children who will fill the earth with justice and
equity. (It means that the Day of Judgment will not come
before the appearance of the Caliph Mahdi) as it was filled

with tyranny and rebellion.””

1. Muslim narrated it in as-Sahih, b. of fitan wa ashrat-us-sa‘ah
(turmoils and the conditions of the Last Hour) 4:2234 (67/2913);
and Bayhaqt in Dala il-un-nubuwwah (6:330, 331).

Ahmad bin Hambal narrated it briefly in al-Musnad (3:38,
333).

2. Hakim graded it sahih (sound) according to the conditions of
Bukhari and Muslim in his a/-Mustadrak (4:557 # 8669), while
Dhahabi confirmed it.

Ahmad narrated it in al-Musnad (3:36); Ibn Hibban, as-Sahih
(15:236 # 6823); and Abii Ya‘la in al-Musnad (2:274 #987).

HaythamT transmitted it in Mawarid-uz-zam an (6:132 # 1880)
with a sound chain of transmission.

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 21

&) ) J gy JB B, Al A ol e o 0812
solal A8 G Al ) Jal L gagad) alug Al g 4le
S Gy Ll g ) s cile LaS Yao g Uaud a1 Say
Be g algYly dapuad Adiay (e Oprmaly o by b

A

“Abu Sa‘td KhudrT (#) narrates that the Messenger of
Allah (#) said: Mahdi will be from my family, his nose
will be pointed and high and his forehead will be bright
and shining. He will fill the earth with justice and equity,
just as (before it) it had been filled with tyranny and
transgression. The Prophet (/) said, “he will live for,”
then he stretched out his left-(hand), two forefingers and
thumb of his right hand and joined the three (meaning

Mahdi will live for eight years).”'
Al g ade ) o ) oo dde b)) iy o oe.13
Jal iaShay bl Bt s ) 0 (B pd 108 s
Ao cuile Las Yae ey,
“fAll () has related it from the Prophet (AE): he
(#i ) said: If only one day was to remain for this world to
stay in tact (Allah will lengthen the day and) a person,
(called Mahdi) from my family, will be born who will fill

the world with justice and equity just as (before him) it
had been filled with tyranny and oppression.”

Haytham1 copied it in Majma “uz-zawa’id (7:313, 314) also,
and declared the men of Ahmad and AbuG Ya‘la thigah
(trustworthy).

1. Hakim graded it sahih (sound) according to the conditions of
Muslim in al-Mustadrak (4:557 # 8670).

2. Abu Dawid related it in as-Sunan, b. of Mahdr, 4:87 (#4283); Tbn
Ab1 Shaybah, al-Musannaf (7:513 # 37648); Hindi, Kanz-ul-

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




22 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

Section 3

Imam Mahdi (##* ) and Economic Justice

3 dgad Lol Lpde gl talug 4flg Ade A e

L~

&)
Alayg e Lalli Cuile Las Yac g Uaud (a0 ¥ ey rail)

“Abu Sa‘ld KhudrT (£) narrates that the Messenger of
Allah (%) said: Mahdi will be from me (ie from my
family), his face will be bright and shining and his nose
will be pointed and high. He will fill the earth with justice
and fairness just as before-him it was filled with tyranny
and oppression. (Meaning that before the caliphate of
Mahdi, tyranny and exploitation shall reign supreme in the

world and there will not be the slightest trace of justice
and equity.)”’

@) Jomy B JE Ade &) i) o0 S A o015
A Ll s oo S alug Al g Ade &) e
Uasd (a9 Slad lawd gb bapw ey A0 a day

N g

“Abu Sa‘td Khudr1 (#) narrates that the Messenger of
Allah (#i%) said: (Near to.the end of time) the earth will
be filled with tyranny and-oppression and a person will be

‘ummal (14:267 # 38676); and Suyutl in ad-Durr-ul-manthir fit-
tafsir bil-ma ‘thiir (6:58).
Ahmad bin Hambal related it with a little bit difference of
words in al-Musnad (1:99).
1. Abu Dawid narrated it in as-Sunan, b. of Mahdr, 4:88 (#4285);
Khattb Tabrizi, Mishkat-ul-masabih, b. of fitan (turmoils) 3:171
(#5454); and Suyitt in al-Hawr lil-fatawa (2:58).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 23

born from among my children, and he will rule as Caliph
for seven or nine years. (During his caliphate) he will fill
the earth with justice and fairness just as it was previously
filled with tyranny and injustice.”'

&) Jgmiy S3) 0B Ade ) a0 S A 0216
A Y (LAY o Gy o3 Al All g 4de &) e
May day Jo A G Al G 4 Al bl Gaisal
s Lall cuile LaS Yas g Uaad () Slasd , 5 ke (e
G ol AN Y 02N Sk slawd) oSu s udy
&) dpa YY) U B b e slad ¥ g, Al A0 Y) Lad L Y,
i e g Ol Gt g Wb Gl ) )b agule
o 5 0 0 M) Al dag 6 451 s Len ) gLy
“Abu Sa‘ld KhudrT (#) says that the Messenger of
Allah (/%) mentioned a great test that will face this
Ummah. A time will come when oppression will be at
such, a peak that there will not be any refuge for any
Muslim. Then Allah will raise someone from amon gst my
children who will refill the earth with justice and fairness
just as it was filled with tyranny and oppression before it.
All those living in the heavens and earth will be pleased
with him. The earth will produce as much as possible, and
Allah will pour down torrential rain from the sky. Mahdi
will live in this era (of prosperity, equity and justice) for

seven, eight or nine years. Prosperity will be on such a
high that the people at the time will wish that only if those

1. Related by Ahmad bin Hambal in al/-Musnad (3:70).
Hakim graded it sahih (sound) according to the conditions of
Muslim in al-Mustadrak (4:558 # 8674), while Dhahabi1 kept quiet
about it.

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




24 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

who had passed before them and experienced misery and
oppression were alive.”'

sha &) Jdomy JB 08 4 Y =2 dgrua Gl .17
AL A J ol ALIY) LAl (e B ad o tadag Al 5 Anle )

;‘“‘J’W‘W‘g‘h‘ﬁ’gz‘ééd‘ic%d%J&Aﬁu:‘AM‘
9o Lalkd Q&MY&JM\AM ’Lﬁ'i e.u\ 4,3‘

A ol gl B R A Jeag sl Sl acdy
L el 2 Blad e B A Y A s ff L S

“Narrated by ‘Abdullah ibn Mas‘id (Leis & =) that
Messenger of Allah (42 ) said: if there was only one night
left for this world to stay-in-tact, Allah will lengthen it
until/a member of my family becomes the ruler whose
name will be the same as my name and the name of his
father will be the same as the name of my father. He will
fill the world with justice and fairness just as it was filled
with \tyranny and exploitation. He will distribute things
equally among the people and Allah will also fill the
hearts of the Ummah with content. He will rule for seven
or nine years. Then after the caliphate of Mahdi, there will
be atotal endto goodness (and virtue).”

1. Hakim narrated it in\al- Mustadrak (4:465 # 8438); Azdi, al-Jami*
(11:371); Ton Hammad, a/-Fitan (1:359 # 1041); Dani, as-Sunan-
ul-waridah fil-fitan (5:1049-#.563; 564); and Khatib Tabrizl in
Mishkat-ul-masabih, b. of fitan (turmoils) 3:171 (#5457).

2. Suyuti narrated it in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:64); Tabarani, al-
Mu jam-ul-kabir (10:133, 135 # 10216, 10224); Dani, as-Sunan-
ul-waridah fil-fitan (5:1055 # 572); Haythami, Mawarid-uz-
zam’an (6:129 # 1877); and Hindi in Kanz-ul-‘ummal (14:269 #
38683).

Haythami also narrated it through AblG Hurayarah () in
Mawarid-uz-zam’an (6:128 # 1876).

SuytT narrated it with a difference of words at another place
in al-Hawr lil-fatawa (2:58).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 25

Section 4
Imam Mahdi (## ) and the Saints

o &) Jomy JB el g &) ) dala o 018
aliall g S0 O G Ja )t anby salug Al 5 ade &)
Al Jad 5 (3) el quas 4l , oy Jal Bass

“Umm Salamah (l&e &) =) narrates that Messenger
of Allah (42 ) said: People exactly equal in number to the
Companions of Badr (ie 313) will take the oath of
allegiance on the hand of a person from my Ummah
(Mahdi) between the Black Stone and the Station of
Ibrahim (magam Ibrahim). Later on, the saintsof Iraq and
the abdal (Substitutes) of Syria-will also come to him (to
give the oath of allegiance).”

e B pla Az e A ) dala b .19
GO9S 1dE alug Ally Ale A a1 oo alug Al
L Al ol oa da) goisd AlS Gisa die i)
oS py A A A% Jal e il 4808 LA )
ol G Cay Ay Gmgg o allally SON Gm Adsulad
AN Gl o 5N A ASe o planlly agr Chawdld
dau Ly o8l glid 3 ad Jal cuilae 5 ald gl ol
Sl Oopd Un s Ganh QIS AT (g B o
Jlad and | S danid agdy ad cpal dpdll g, IS g elld g

1. Hakim narrated it in al-Mustadrak (4:431 # 8328); Ibn Abi
Shaybah, al-Musannaf (7:460 # 37223); Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-
kabir (23:296, 390 # 656, 930); Manawi, Fayd-ul-qadir (6:277),
Hindi, Kanz-ul-‘ummal (4:271, 272 # 38696); and Suyiti in ad-
Durr-ul-manthir fit-tafsir bil-ma’thir (5:241).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




26 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

s alug Al g aple ) Lla g Ay ulil) (A Jaryg
G5 A Ot g uld Ga ) L) A )
Ol e s g

JBy O pad faldid (8 agudany JBg 1agy gl JO
ot Qo gy
“Narrated by Umm Salamah (l&e 4 =), the wife of
the Prophet (4%2), who says that the Messenger of Allah
(M) said: at the death of a Caliph there will be a
difference of opinion (between the Muslims of Medina
over the election of the new Caliph). One person (that is,
Mahdi, realising that the people might elect him. as the
caliph)” will leave Medina for -Makkah. Some of the
residents of Makkah (who will recognize him as Mahdi)
will come to him, and bring him out (of his home) against
his will; they will take the oath (of caliphate) on his hand
between the Black Stone and the Station of Ibrahim
(magam Ibrahim). (When the news of his caliphate will
spread), an army will set out from Syria to wage war on
him (but before reaching him) it will be pushed down into
the (treeless) ground at Bayda’ between Makkah and
Medina. The abdal (Substitutes) of Syria and the Saints of
Iraq will take the oath of caliphate on his hand. Later, a
Quraysht  (that  is, Sufyani) person, whose maternal
relatives will be from the Kalb tribe, ‘will send an armed
force against them. They will prevail over the invading
army and this will be the-Battle.of Kalb. One who (does
not take part in the Battle of Kalb) hasnothingto do with
the booty will be in loss. (After this conquest) the Caliph
Mahdi will generously donate wealth among the people
and make them follow the sunnah of their Prophet (4).
Islam will be fully established on earth (ie Islam will be
dominant and accepted all over the world). Mahdr will
remain (as Caliph) for seven years, then he will die, and

the Muslims will attend his funeral.

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 27

“Abu Dawud said: some transmitted from Hisham
. 1
“nine years” and some “seven years.”

sl ) O gy Gt 1l lgie Al oy Aala ol 2,20
AL Ciga Mo CDUA) (S tdsl aluy Al Ale A
Ga el Aadiugd A Sld el o Jay pAS
Gl A Sgadalially O8N O Adgniliud o S g g Al
il Ald agy il plandl ) 6lS 1Y) Aa aldd)
b QS ANgal g, ALl Ja ) Ladyg ,aldd) Jlad g (3) ad
S g U3 pgale 000 (8 ) pga b, e 42)
peadyg ol iltugd Qi daid e QA G Guildd)
Y CLL NP RS M T RO W PR, P

oo g 108 g e

“Umm Salamah (l&e &) =) relates: she heard the

Messenger of Allah’s (#&) say: there will be difference
of opinion over the death of the caliph (ie difference on
who should be appointed as the next Caliph. On seeing
this) a person from the tribe of Hashim (fearing he may be
selected to take the burden of the Caliphate) will leave for
Makkah from. Medina. Some people will come and take
him out of his house although he will resist it. Then they

1. Abiu Dawid narrated it in as-Sunan, b. of Mahdi, 4:89 (#4286);
Ahmad bin Hambal, a/-Musnad (6:316); ‘Abd-ur-Razzaq, al-
Musannaf (11:371 # 20769); Ibn Ab1 Shaybah, a/-Musamaf (7:460
# 37219); Abl Ya‘la, al-Musnad (12:369 # 6940); Tabarani, al-
Mu jam-ul-kabir (23:390 # 931); Dani, as-Sunan-ul-waridah fil-
fitan (5:1083, 1084 # 595); Haythami, Mawarid-uz-zam’an (6:133
# 1881); Khatib Tabrizi, Mishkat-ul-masabih, b. of fitan (turmoils)
3:171 (#5456); Hindi, Kanz-ul- ‘ummal (14:265 # 38668); Suyit],
ad-Durr-ul-manthir fit-tafsir bil-ma’thir (6:58); and Ibn °Asakir
in Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (1:215, 216).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




28 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

will take the oath (of caliphate) on his hand between the
Black Stone and the Station of Ibrahtm (magam Ibrahim).
(On hearing the news of their allegiance) an army will set
out towards them from Syria but it will be crushed into the
ground as it reaches Bayda’ (a plain between Makkah and
Medina). After this, the saints of Iraq and the abdal
(Substitutes) of Syria will call on him. Then a (Sufyani)
person will come from Syria, his-maternal relatives
belonging to the Kalb-tribe, he will despatch his army to
wage war on him. Allah will defeat them, resulting in
them facing a catastrophe. This is the Battle of Kalb. So
anyone who (does not take part in the Battle of Kalb and
as a result) does not share in the booty, will be in loss.
Then the caliph Mahdi will discover treasures and
distribute them generously (among the people). Islam will
be fully established on earth. People will live (in this state
of prosperity and comfort) for seven or nine years (that is,
people will live in peace and comfort until the death of
Mah/di).”!

dde ) A ) Jgay JB 1B dde ) iy o e 2]
AL B Aalay ) Jaf L g agal) saldu g Al

“Ali () relates that the Messenger of Allah (42
said: Mahd1r will be from my family. Allah will turn him
overnight into a righteous person (that is, through His

guidance, He will raise him to the highest levels of
sainthood).”

1. Tabarani related it in al-Mu jam-ul-awsat (2:90 # 1175), al-
Mu jam-ul-kabir (23:390 # 930); Aba Dawid, as-Sunan, b. of
Mahdr, 4:89 (#4287); Ibn Hibban, as-Sahih (15:158, 159 # 6757),
Hakim, al-Mustadrak (4:431 # 8328); Azdi, al-Jami‘(11:371); and
Haythami in Mawarid-uz-zam’an (6:133 # 1881).

Haythami said in Majma “uz-zawa'’id (7:315) that Tabarani
related it in al-Awsat and its men are those of (sahih) sound hadith.

2. Ibn Majah related this Hassan (fair) hadith in as-Sunan, b. of fitan
(turmoils) 4:454 (#4085); Ahmad bin Hambal, a/-Musnad (1:84);
Bazzar, al-Musnad (2:243 # 644); Abu Ya‘la, al-Musnad (1:359 #

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 29

Section 5
Imam Mahdi (#2 ) as Allah’s Caliph

&) o &) Jpuy JB 1 J8 A &)y ol .22
Y oAl AR o) agds AU aSS aie Jiihy calug Adl g Aule
s @l Ja8 (a dgedl Gl ) adlad a5, agia aa) g ) sy
-8 Alily al DB < ghid L

) sen slg 0 slad o palyf ) I3l : JU88 , Adadal Y Lind <3 A
ceagal ) Ads Adld B o

“Thawban (&) narrates that the Messenger of Allah
(&) said: Three persons will wage war near. your
treasure. All three will be sons of the caliph and yet this
treasure will not be transferred to anyone of them. Then
black flags will appear from the east and they will wage
war on you with such intensity that no nation had waged
war with such aggression before.

“(Thawban (<) says:) then the Messenger of Allah
(A5 said something (which I could not remember.) Then
the Prophet (#&%) said: when you people see him, you
should take the oath of allegiance on his hand even if you
have to come dragging on snow. Indeed he will be the
Caliph of Allah, Mah dr.””!

465); Tbn Abt Shaybah, al-Musannaf (7:513 # 37644); Daylami,
al-Firdaws (4:222# 6669); and Suyufl in ad-Durr-ul-manthir fit-
tafsir bil-ma’thir (6:58).

1. Ibn Majah narrated it in as-Sunan, b. of fitan (turmoils) 4:453
(#4084) with a sound chain of transmission and its men are
trustworthy.

Ahmad bin Hambal related it in al-Musnad (5:277); Ru’yani,
al-Musnad (1:417#637); Dani, as-Sunan-ul-waridah fil-fitan
(5:1032 # 548); Daylami, al-Firdaws, (2:323#3740); Kinani
Misbah-uz-zujajah (4:204, 205 # 2440); Hindi, Kanz-ul-‘ummal
(14:263 # 38658); Suyiti, ad-Durr-ul-manthir fit-tafsw bil-

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




30 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

Necessary Clarification: 1Ibn Hajar ‘Asqalani
comments in Fath-ul-bart (13:78, 79) while quoting this
tradition: If the treasure mentioned in this tradition is the
one referred to by Abl Hurayrah (s ) in this tradition:

Aig taluyg All g ade ) Lo &) Sy JO
() e JIS e pmiay o i A

v~

“The Messengerof Allah (#%) said: The time
is near when the river Euphrates (having dried up)
will reveal a treasure of ‘gold.””
Then this tradition clearly indicates that these events
will occur at the time of Mahdi’s appearance.

&) e ) Jgmy JB 0 A &) iy Aida (.23
v O Al galy Oa day gagald taluyg Ally ale
b6 eSS Al QA ) 003 o, L)l as Ay
G ABIA A ey s cila LS Yoo Ga ) S

c o) o8 bl g e Land) a9 2 )

ma thiir (6:58); and Bayhaqi in Dala il-un-nubuwwah (6:515,
516).

Hakim graded it sahth (sound) according to the conditions of
Bukhart and Muslim in al-Mustadrak (4:463, 464 # 8432), while
Dhahabi confirmed it.

Hakim also narrated it with some different words at another
place in al-Mustadrak (4:502#85371).

1. Bukhari narrated it in cas-Sahih, bs of fitan (turmoils) 6:2605
(#6702); Muslim, as-Sahih, b. of fitan wa ashrat-us-sd‘ah
(turmoils and the conditions ofthe Last Hour) 4:2219 (#30/2894);
Tirmidhy, al-Jami-us-sahih, chapters of sifat-ul-jannah (the
description of Paradise) 4:326 (#2569); Abu Dawid, as-Sunan,
book of malahim, 4:98 (#4313); Ahmad bin Hambal, al-Musnad
(5:139, 140); Ibn Hibban, as-Sahih (15:87,88#6693,6694);
Baghawi, Sharh-us-sunnah (15:34#4239); Hindi, Kanz-ul- ‘ummal
(14:203#38398); Suyitl, ad-Durr-ul-manthir fit-tafsir bil-ma thir
(6:61); and Ibn ‘ Asakir in Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (7:234).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 31

“Narrated by Hudhayfah («%) that the Messenger of
Allah (4%) said: Mahdi will be from my family. His
complexion will be of an Arab and a physical structure of
the children of Israel. There will be a beauty spot on his
right cheek. His appearance will be similar to a luminous
star. He will fill the earth with justice just as it was filled
(before him) with injustice. Those in the earth and the
heavens will be pleased with his caliphate. The birds in
the skies will also be pleased.””’

ade A Lo il oo Als &) ) daw 0224
sk a0 oy AR Gladl AT LA saa g alug 4l
R~

“Abt Sa‘id Khudri (&) relates from the Prophet (/)
that he said: Near to the end of time, a Caliph (Mahdi)
will ’come who will give their due rights to the people
without recording it (ie without keeping a record of who
has received what).”

1. Suyut related it in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:66); Daylami, al-Firdaws
(4:221#6667); and ‘Ajlawni in Kashf-ul-khifa’ wa muzil-ul-ilbas
(2:381#2661).

2. Suyti narrated it in al-Hawr lil-fatawa (2:64); Ibn Abi Shaybah,
al-Musannaf (7:513 # 37640); Daylami, al-Firdaws (5:501 #
8918); Ibn Hammad, al-Fitan (1:357 # 1032); and Suyiti in ad-
Durr-ul-manthar fit-tafsir bil-ma’thir (6:58).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




32 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

Section 6

Imam Mahdi (#) and Islamic Dominance

el die US g8 i) oy daaa oo ,Jdh) o .25
AKH‘;@J‘;.\G dm,‘éw\gs Jay Alud die A:\S\g.&J
LAl P T DI JEd s say e A cilga Al
lagh Al Mlad i) aanad, 358 a0} 1AV Ja 0 JB 1Y), ola 3
) Osda i ¥ agsl G ) Gl Glad) £ 8< e 3B
ol Ly claal Bae o agd JAy ,aal gasd Y Al
Glaal ae ey 05 AY) agSun Vg O8Y) agde
D) daatgigta cudl @l

PB L and s Sony g ddgdial ol JUB il o
Nl g sasa Y ral L oSudd) ad G (e guAy A
el ) L a Aa gy gy cilad . gal i Lagy
“Abu Tufayl relates from Muhammad ibn Hanafiyyah
that he said: We were sitting in the company of  ‘All ()
that “a person asked him about Mahdi. ‘AlT (&)
(pleasantly) said: go away. Then, counting seven on his
hand, he said: Mahdi will appear in the last days and (the
dominance of non-religious forces will be-at such a level
that) anyone mentioning the-name of Allah will be killed.
(At the time of Mahd1r’s appearance) Allah will gather a
party around him, just as the separate pieces of cloud are
joined together and Allah will create love (and unity)
among them. They will neither fear anyone nor will they
unnecessarily favour anyone (meaning that they deal with
everybody equally). The people who will gather round the

caliph will number the Companions who had taken part in
the battle of Badr (that is, 313). This party will have a

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 33

special superiority which was not possessed by anyone
before them nor will anyone possess it after them. The
number of the people in this party will be the same as the
Companions of Talut who had crossed the (Jordan) canal
in the company of Talit.

“Abt Tufayl says that Muhammad ibn Hanafiyyah
asked the audience: Do you intend to join this party? I
said: yes. He said; pointing toward the two pillars (of
Ka‘bah): The appearance of claliph-Mahdt will take place
between them. At this, Abu Tufayl said: By God! I shall
not leave them during my whole life. (The narrator says):
accordingly, the death of Abu Tufayl took place in
Makkah.”'

A Ja ) Jewy of A &) ) D e .26
— Lagia ) 1@l iy (oM 5 rhalalil B alug Al 4le
Loal) & la 13 ,AaY) 038 g — muad) g Cpund) G (na
pplry o1y Jud ciakiliy () calEig lasay Lap
Gy s B e ¥ g | e pa S M8 ley o
Laglh g ADLaY OM@O*LA@&&-}&%\SF&\
okl (b ad LS el AT A cpally aghy ik

s ciila LS Yae a M Sy

““Alf al-Hilali (£2) narrates that the Prophet (#Z%) said
to Fatimah (&= &) o)) [ swear by the One who has sent
me with the Truth! Surely; the Mahdi of this Ummah will
be from among (the children of) these two, that is, Hassan
and Hussein. At a time when the world will be subject to
chaos and turmoil, roads will be cut off and people will
attack one another, no elderly will show love to the

1. Hakim graded it sahih (sound) according to the conditions of
Bukhari and Muslim in al-Mustadrak (4:554 # 8659), while
Dhahabi confirmed it.

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




34 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

younger and no youngster will respect the elderly, then
Allah will send a person from among these two who will
conquer the forts of disbelief and open closed hearts. He
will establish Islam in the last days of the Ummah as I
have established it in the early days (of this Ummah). He
will fill the earth with justice just as it was formerly filled
with tyranny and persecution.”'

Jom) Ciran e Al oy o8 dmw A 0227
JAl ¢ oy g Aw skl ATy 4de ) Lo &)
splacd) (o il AY dag o Al J3h i Joty
Uad 4da o) M WS o pafll A g Ay
fa A ol o Jary Lallip ) s cila LS Yoo g

cowlhall iy O3 g 5 Coriew

“Abt Sa‘id Khudr1 («2) has narrated: 1 heard the
Messen ger of Allah (42) say: A person will appear from
my family who will preach my sunnah. Allah will pour
down rain for him from the skies and the earth will
disclose (and throw out) its treasures for him. The earth
will be filled with justice and fairness because of him' just
as it was filled before hand with tyranny and persecution.
He will rule this Ummah for seven years and he will
descend at the Holy House (Bayt-ul-Muqgaddas).”

s A Haa B die A ey Bap o 228
i dsla Nssy:dueujuugbmu.uwm\

1. Suytti narrated it in al-Hawt lil-fatawa (2:66,67); Tabarani, al-
Mu jam-ul-kabir (3:57, 58 # 2675), al-Mu ‘jam-ul-awsat (7:276,
277 # 6536); and Haytham1 in Majma “uz-zawa'’id (9:165).

2. Suyuti transmitted it in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:62); Tabarani, al-
Mu jam-ul-awsat (2:47# 1079); and Haythami in Majma “uz-
zawa’id (7:317).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 35

o) e S agsad Au Bl e oy sl oA
L@l
?MPSJ:QE

L) g Lusad £ 8
“Abu Hurayrah (#) has narrated: My beloved Abu al-
Qasim (%) said to-me: The Day of Judgement will not

come until a person appears from my family who will
confront the people until they turn to the truth. I said:
How long will he rule for? He said: Five and two
(years).”!

A pla ) e lagie &) i) &) 2 Gy il .29
Y L Jlal ey Aids el B %t 1B, alug 4l g Anle

Jas sany

Ol toan il 53 g1 B A

“Narrated by Jabir ibn ‘Abdullah (leie &) o= ,) that
Messenger of Allah (#%#) said: There will be a caliph in
my Ummah who will generously distribute wealth without
keeping a record of it. And I swear by the One who
controls my lifel. Certainly that the dominance (of Islam)

1. Suyuti narrated it in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:62); Abu Ya‘la, al-
Musnad (12:19 # 6665); and ‘Asqalani in al-Matalib-ul-‘aliyah
(4:343 #4554).

Haythami says in Majma “uz-zawa’id (7:315) that Aba Ya‘la
narrated it and Abii Zur‘ah declared the sub-narrator, Marja bin
Rija’, trustworthy, while Ibn Mu‘in weakened him, and its other
men are trustworthy.

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-
Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




36

The Awaited Imam Mahdr (#)

will return (that is, Islam will recapture its lost glory and

retrieve its status during his reign).

991

Hakim graded it sahih (sound) according to the conditions of
Muslim in al-Mustadrak (4:454 # 8400), while Dhahab1 kept quiet
about it.

Haythami said in Majma -uz-zawd’id (7:316) that B azzar had
related it, and its men are those of (sakhih) sound hadith.

Ibn Hammad narrated it in al-Fitan (1:362 # 1055); Suyut,
ad-Durr-ul-manthir fit-tafsir bil-ma’thir (6:56); and Bayhaql in
Dala’il-un-nubuwwah (6:330,331).

Muslim related it with different words in as-Sahih, b. of fitan
wa ashrat-us-sd‘ah (turmoils and conditions of the Last Hour)
4:2234 (#67/2913); Ahmad bin Hambal, a/-Musnad (3:317); Hindx,
Kanz-ul-‘ummal (14:263 # 38659); and Ibn Kathir in al-Bidayah
wan-nihayah (4:599; 10:44).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo K04-

Awaited Imam-01 (15-36).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 37

Section 7

Economic Prosperity and Fair
Distribution of We alth

e ) Jomy Of e )y gAY s A 0230
Ay gagal el JAT L8z Ay i alug 4dly 4de A
iy lalaua Jlal) dany g Wil o2 Y1 7 Al dudd &)
il gl e Gy ALY alies g Apiilal

“Abii Sa‘id Khudri (£) has narrated that the

Messenger of Allah (/) said: Mahdi will be born during
the last days of my Ummah. Allah will pour down heavy
rain during his caliphate and- the earth will grow its
produce in abundance, and he will distribute things
equally among the people. During his reign there will be
plenty of cattle and the Ummah will be held in great
esteem. (After becomingthe caliph) he will live for seven
or eight years.”'

&) Gy JB QB e ) iy o A mma (.31
B Cay gagaly aSud calug Ally Ade &)l
LaS Y g Uacid (ya ) Slasd , I3 59 el (e ciBER) o
soa ) oSty splawd (Slu dde il lalliy ) g cuila
alaa Jlal andy
Sazg sl G Ay guadly :JB Slalaua La tday 41 JUad
prt y e alug Allg Ale A o deaa Aa) gl Al

1. Hakim graded it sahih (sound) in al-Mustadrak (4:558 # 8673),
while Dhahabi confirmed it.
HindT transmitted it in Kanz-ul- ummal (14:273 # 38700); and
Albant in Silsilat-ul-ahadith-is-sahihah (2:336 #711).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




38 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

tlala Jla B A e idgid ,galid Lalia s s Al
e Olaad) @) cdsid Lanl g Jay V) el e aghy Lad
tAd Jgid e ket o @ el gagadl ¢f sl JB Lo A
pdial @S 1 gl Lanio g ooaa L8 Al 1Y) s dal
Sy Md 02,0 1 JB  agrug L o ae gl Ludl saaa 4
O 2 138 4 o< o lidae Lok 34U Y L) sl Ui 4
J ooty Ghal) (B A Y A cpiu pad f Gaiu oW

oy Slall L8 A ¥ A B

“Aba Sa‘td. Khudr1 () has mnarrated that the
Messenger of Allah (/) said:-I am giving you the good
news of the coming of Mahdi who will be sent down at a
time when my Ummah will fall prey to disputes and chaos:.
He will fill the earth with justice and fairness just as it
was 'filled (before him) with oppression and persecution.
Those in the earth and heavens will be pleased with him.
He will distribute things equally among the people (ie he
will not discriminate against anyone). Allah (during his
caliphate) will fill the hearts of my Ummah ‘with
generosity. He will provide justice to all (without any
discrimination or preference). He will ask his announcer
to announce that if anyone required anything (they should
come to Mahdi. On:hearing this announcement) no one
from amongthe Muslims except one person will stand up.
Mahdt will ask him to go to-the treasurer and tell him that
Mahdi has ordered you to give me some goods. (The man
will go to the treasurer), the treasure will say to him: take
as much as you want. He will take (as much as he wishes)
and will come out of the treasury. He will, at that moment,
be ashamed (of his act) and (will say to himself), am I the
greediest person in Muhammad’s Ummah, or he will say
to himself that which is enough for others is not enough
for me. (Feeling guilty of his act) he will want to return

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 39

the goods but it will not be taken back. He will be told
that, once we have given something we do not take it
back. So Mahdi will live for seven, eight or nine years
with this justice and fairness and distribution of wealth.
Then after his (death) there will be no goodness
(comfortable life) for the living to enjoy.”

u&aﬁ)\ Jomy L83 ;B die é\j)\g.a'a\)s‘)gﬁ g-)i oe.32
Olald ¥) 5 poaud jaad of 1 JB8 , cagall alug 4T g dde )
Aallig) s cuile LaSilacd (o Y1 Sl ,auid ¥) 9

“Ablu Hurayrah (<) hasnarrated that the Messenger of
Allah (/%#) said while mentioning Mahdi: At minimum,
the duration of the caliphate of Mahdtr will be seven years.
It can also be eight or nine years. He will fill the earth
with justice and fairness just as it was filled with tyranny

and oppression before it.””

A o ) oo lagis d)) )y ) e oy sl 0833

Y oLa Jlad sy AR Sl (A 08 B alg Al g e
Jas sany

cOdgrad lodw il e g :JB A
“Narrated by Jabir ibn ‘Abdullah (Leic &) (=) that
the Messenger of Allah (/%) said: There will be a caliph

in my Ummah who will generously distribute wealth
without keeping a record of it: And I swear by the One

1.  Ahmad bin Hambal related it in al-Musnad (3:37, 52); and Suyuti
in ad-Durr-ul-manthiir fit-tafsir bil-ma thir (6:57).

Haythami said in Majma ‘-uz-zawa’id (7:313,314) that
Tirmidhi had narrated it briefly, while Ahmad copied it through his
chain of transmission, and Abtu Ya‘la also narrated it briefly and
the men of Ahmad and Abu Ya‘la are trustworthy.

2. Haytham1 said in Majma “uz-zawa’id (7:316) that Bazzar had
narrated it, and his men are trustworthy.

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




40 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

who controls my life! Certainly, the dominance (of Islam)
will return (that is, Islam will recapture its lost glory and
retrieve its status during his reign).”"

&) o A Jeuy Of Ade A pay b A 0234
fd b ), gagal) el B 0 8% 1B alag Al g adle
 glia | gandy ol dand A el anlypeatd W5 oladd Y g
y ) e Wad pa N LA Y I agale slawd) Jui
rJsid kel lgaga b J g, Jaod aghy s Jlady

XS
“Abii Hurayrah («:) has related that the Messenger of
Allah (#2) said: there will be Mahdi in my Ummah. If
(the duration of his caliphate is a) short (period) then it
will 'be seven years, otherwise, it will be eight or nine
years. The prosperity of my Ummah will be at such a high,
the likes of which not experienced by it in the past. Rain
will pour down from the sky (as needed), the earth will
grow as much crop as possible and there will be no
shortage of wealth. A person will stand and say: O Mahdt!
Give me something. Mahdi will say him: take it yourself
(from the treasury accordingto your desires).”

' Hakim graded it sahih (sound) according to the conditions of
Muslim in al-Mustadrak (4:454 # 8400), while Dhahab1 kept quiet
about it.

HaythamT said in Majma ~uz-zawd'id (7:316) that B azzar had
related it, and its men are those of (sakhih) sound hadith.

Ibn Hammad narrated it in al-Fitan (1:362 # 1055); Suyut,
ad-Durr-ul-manthir fit-tafsir bil-ma’thur (6:56); and Bayhaql in
Dala’il-un-nubuwwah (6:330,331).

Muslim related it with different words in as-Sahih, b. of fitan
wa ashrat-us-sd‘ah (turmoils and conditions of the Last Hour)
4:2234 (#67/2913); Ahmad bin Hambal, a/-Musnad (3:317); Hindx,
Kanz-ul-‘ummal (14:263 # 38659); and Ibn Kathir in al-Bidayah
wan-nihayah (4:599; 10:44).

2. Tabarand related it in al-Mu jam-ul-awsat (6:193 # 5402).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 4]

&) a1 of Ads ) a8 Mew o .35
fd b ), gagal) el B 0 8% 1B alag Al g adle
lglsf 5 hﬁl@h\w‘alww\ue&u& b Y) g
ydad ashid ugas Mag Jlady lad agle A Yy

.n:dy,«s.g.‘hc\ loiga b giad

“Abu Sa‘td Khudrt (<) has related that the Messen ger
of Allah (4% ) said: There will be Mahdi in my Ummah
who will be the caliph for at least seven years, otherwise
for nine years. My Ummah will be so prosperous in his
period that it would not have experienced such prosperity
before it. The earth will grow every form of crop and hold
back nething. During this period goods will be in such a
high 'quantity as a heap of grain on the threshing floor.
Someone will stand up and say: O Mahdi! Give me
something. He will say: Take (as much you like).”!

058 o da 08, dde QY ) g ) daa ) 0236
r Ul adu g ALl g Agle ) Lo ) (g Lilliad ,iaa Ui dey
— e g laa ol el Glony 2,40 gagad) il 8 ()
Al £ s 0B i 1 U8 TND Lag o Lith  JUB— LAY 5
b AL a1 g . Jkel , kel ! gaga bid s, Jay

cadaay o £ Ui La 4y

Haytham1 said in Majma “uz-zawa’id (7:317) that Tabarani
narrated it in al-Awsat and his men are trustworthy.

1. Ibn Majah narrated this Hassan (fair) hadith in as-Sunan, b. of
fitan (turmoils) 4:453 (#4083); Ibn Abi Shaybah, al-Musannaf
(7:512, 513 # 37638); Hakim, al-Mustadrak (4:558 # 8675); Dani,
as-Sunan-ul-waridah fil-fitan (5:1035, 1036 # 550); and Ibn Kathir
in al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (10:37).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




42 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

“Abt Sa‘td KhudrT («) narrates: We asked the Prophet
(#%2) about happenings after him. We asked him: What
will happen after you? He said: There will be Mahd1 in my
Ummah who will rule for five, or seven or nine, (the
narrator is doubtful about the correct period). I asked:
what is meant by this figure? He said: (this figure means)
years. He said: (his period will be a period of blessing and
prosperity.) A person -will come overto him and ask him:
O Mahdi! Give'me something, give me something. So
Mahdi will give him as many goods as he will be able to

91

carry.

1. Tirmidht related this Hassan (fir) hadith in al-Jami‘-us-sahih,
chapters offitan (turmoils) 4:86 (#2232); Ahmad bin Hambal, a/-
Musnad (3:21, 22); Hind1, Kanz-ul- ‘ummal (14:262 # 38654 ); and
Ibn Kathir in al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (10:37).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final Boo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 43

Section 8

Imam Mahdi (# ) will be welcomed with
Open Arms

o Glaal ¢ day ool e i JE e e 37
JE a A Y oagad o calug iy Ade ) la
b (n agle b LS bl BN A (bl
i LS 0 gh3d , cagal (il B L2 ) B g s lend)
Wad (2 ¥ Say g2y Ll AL Wag) A Gegad
(sial ariig, W s g lead) jaat g Lgila oo N1 g &Sy Yas
B Lganii ol dani i 9 A
“(The famous tabi‘7t (Successor)) Mujahid has narrated
that a Companion said: (The caliph) Mahdi will appear
after the murder of ‘Nafs Zakiyyah’. When ‘Nafs
Zakiyyah’ is murdered, those in the heavens and the earth
will be angry with the murderers. Later, the people will
come to Mahdt and bring him (with great pomp and show)
as the bride is carried to her groom on wedding night. He
will fill the earth with equity and justice. (During his
caliphate) the earth will grow its crops as the skies pour
down plenty of rain. During his rule my Ummah will be
blessed with so many favours that it has never been
blessed before.”!
Necessary Clarification: A man known as Nafs
Zakiyyah was Muhammad ‘ibn ‘Abdullah ibn
Hussein ibn “AlT ibn Abt Talib who revolted
against Abbasid caliph Manstr in 145 AH and was
martyred. The tradition does not refer to him. Here

Nafs Zakiyyah stands for some other saint who
will come before Imam Mahdi.

1. Related by Ibn Abi Shaybah in al-Musannaf (7:514 # 37653).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




44 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

A o &) Jpuy Of Ade A B p 0 38
foed b 0 gl Al (B 0s% gl alug 4l aule
glia Jgandy ol dand A el anly pudd W5 oladd Y
y ) e Wad gl ¥ AN Yt agale slawd) Jui
rdoisd kel loaga bid gl dasd a gy, g Jlallg

RS

“Abi Hurayrah («) has narrated that the Messenger of
Allah (%) said: there will be Mahdi in my Ummah who
will rule for seven years if the period is short, otherwise
for eight or nine years. During Mahdi’s period, my
Ummah will be so presperous that it will not have
experienced such prosperity before it:--The-sky will pour
down torrential rain and the earth will yield its entire
produce. Goods will be lying like a heap of grains on the
threshing floor. One man will stand up and say: O Mahdr:
give me something. So he will say: take (as much as you

like).™

Uil 1) Jpuy bl g8 ade A i) Ao o | 139

Ay Al aidy L o Y 88 SULE e o) sagall dasa I

Ga 1oM80 L ANEY e il Uiy Uy @dd LS cpa)

Al Las AUAY B gas any agusl cp Al il Uyg il

4B B gac way ¢ gapan Lag ol B gae ay aga g O
Lo (B LI g LA 5 gas any ) samal Las Ul 43

Narrated by ‘AlT (4), he said: I said (to the Prophet
(di)): O Messenger of Allah (plus bl &l Ja)! Will

1. Tabarani related it in al-Mu jam-ul-awsat (6:193 # 5402).
Haythami said in Majma “uz-zawa’id (7:317) that Tabarani
narrated it in a/-4Awsat and his men are trustworthy.

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 45

Mahdi be from us, the family of Muhammad or from
others? He said: no, but he will be from among us, Allah
will re-establish Islam through him as he did so (in the
beginning) through us. These people will be rescued from
mischief through us (Mahdi) as they have been saved from
polytheism. And through our means (Mahdi) Allah will
create love in their hearts after the hatred of mischief as
He created love -in-their hearts -after the hatred of
polytheism. And through our means people will become
brotherly amongst each other after the rivalry of turmoils
as they have done so in Islam after the rivalry of
polytheism."'

1. Suylti narrated it in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:61); Tabarani, al-
Mu jam-ul-awsat (1:136 # 157); Ibn Hammad, al-Fitan (1:370,
371 # 1089, 1090); and Haythami in Majma “uz-zawa’id (7:316,
317).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final Boo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




46 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

Section 9
Prophet ‘Isa (#) and Imam Mahdr (#)
ﬁ\dde&:d&,u&\gabJS#ﬁwi& 40
a8 anje ) I3 1Y) il i ralug Al ade A e
- aSia afala)
“Abu Hurayrah (%) has narrated that the Messenger of
Allah (/) said: what will be the state (of your joy) at

the time when ‘Isd ibn Maryam will descend (from the
heavens) and your Imam will be from among you.”'

Explanation: It means that ‘Isa (#*), at the time
of descent, will-offer his prayers in congregation
but he himself will not be the ITmam but a member
of the Ummabh, that is, caliph Mahdi. Accordingly,
Ibn Hajar ‘Asqalani with reference to Abiu al-
Hassan Aburr’s Mandqib ash-Shafi‘i writes: there
are continuous traditions in its support and ‘Isa
(#4#) will offer one prayer behind caliph Mahdi.”

BUE QP VI TR RV IRV | B YUY IR i
ade &) Ll ol Ciran i ghy Legls dl) o) &) &
Gl o Getiley el e Adila JE Y :dghy alag 4l

1. Bukhart related it in as-Sahih, b. -of ambiya’ (prophets) 3:1272
(#3265); Muslim, as-Sahih, b. of tman (faith) 1:136 (#155); Ibn
Hibban, as-Sahih (15:213#6802); Ahmad bin Hambal, a/-Musnad
(2:336); Abd-ur-Razzaq, al-Musannaf (11:400#20841); Ibn
Mundah, al-Iman (1:516 # 415, 416); Abi ‘Awanah, al-Musnad
(1:99#315); Baghawi, Sharh-us-sunnah (15:82#4277); ‘Asqalani,
Fath-ul-bart (6:491), al-Isabah fi tamyiz-is-sahabah (4:766),
Taghliq-ut-ta‘ltq (4:40); Qurtubi, al-Jami‘ li-ahkam-il-Qur’an
(4:101; 16:1006); Ibn Kathir, Tafsir-ul-Qur’an al-‘azim (1:578); and
Suyttl in ad-Durr-ul-manthir fit-tafsir bil-ma’ thiir (2:242).

2. ‘Asqalani, Fath-ul-bart (6:493, 494).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 47

Jsid sa e O s S5 JE ALLAY ag ) u Al
vo) el pany Lo Sy o) Y i g U Jua 1l tan
A sl A da s

“Narrated by Ibn Jurayh: Abl Zubayr reported to me:
He heard Jabir ibn ‘Abdullah (“eic &) o)) saying: 1
heard the Messenger of Allah (#Z) saying: A section of
my people will “not cease fighting for the Truth
successfully till the Day of Resurrection. He said: ‘Isa ibn
Maryam would then descend and the leader of the
Muslims will say: come and lead us in prayer, but he will
say: “No, some amongst you are leaders over others. This
is the honour from Allah for this nation” (ie prophet ‘Isa

(#2) will decline the offer of leading the prayer due to the
high status given by Allah to this Ummah).”"

Jouiy JB 108, Lagie &) ) &) 28 c la s 42
Opall (e 4883 A Jladl) 7 s tala g 4l g dide &1 a &)
O s a e (e (50 a1 108 A — Jad) S3y—
QIASY ) ) g A0 o) aSaday La ! il Lgad Ly s J g, pand)
O oty ab I8, ¢ githid, da o) IR 10 gl gl Sl
At 1 J A A 7 gy b etk sl JBd 0lal) aldt oy j
td L4 ) s A el Bdua pha )3 e Jath | atala)

o lal 8 rlal) ey LS Eilady IASY (5 uad

1. Muslim narrated it in as-Sahih, b. of iman (faith) 1:137 (#156);
Ahmad bin Hambal, a/-Musnad (3:345,384); Ibn Hibban, as-Sahih
(15:231,232#6819); Abu Ya‘la, al-Musnad (4:59%#2078); Ibn
Mundah, al-Iman (1:517#418); Ibn Jarid, al-Muntaga (1:257
#1031); Abl ‘Awanah, al-Musnad (1:99 # 317); and Bayhaql in
as-Sunan-al-kubra (9:180).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




48 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

“Jabir ibn ‘Abdullah (wgie 4 =) narrates that the
Messenger of Allah (%) said: when Islam (ie the state of
the Ummah) becomes weak, Dajjal will appear — and
after giving details about Dajjal — he said: After some
time, ‘Isa ibn Maryam will descend (from the heaven) and
in the morning (that is, at pre-dawn) he will call out: O
people! What is stopping you from fighting with this evil
pretender (Dajjal)? People will say: he appears to be a
supernatural creation (jinn), but asthey will move forward
they will see ‘Isa (#). Then it will be time for prayer, so
their leader will say: O Allah’s Spirit: come forward (and
lead the prayer). He will say: “Your Imam should lead
you” (and at that time the Imam will be Mahdi). When the
people will finish their Dawn prayer, they will leave
(under the leadership of ‘Isa (#*)) to fight Dajjal. When
‘Isa will see the Liar (Dajjal),-he (ie Dajjal, out of fear)
will start melting as salt melts in water.”'

B o b ja ,ade ) i) ool Aall A e 43
ool 18] g b g ) ) S e iy
agalal 9 uaall Cuy agla g JaB8 35a gy ap B Sia gy ol
J3 3 aal agy hay pas 2B agale) Laind ,mla da,
G ial QRS AL a8 8Tl o asin SLEPR
G 0% RNl (g s paB (¢ gl
o ad ,Cuall A WG |, Juad 1adi AL gy o 40ES

- pgala)

1. Ahmad bin Hambal related it in al-Musnad (3:367,368); Haythami,
Majma “uz-zawa’id (7:343,344); Hindi, Kanz-ul-‘ummal (14:325,
326#38819); and Suylti in ad-Durr-ul-manthir fit-tafsir bil-
ma thir (2:242,243).

Hakim gradid it sahih (sound) according to the conditions of
Muslim in al-Mustadrak (4:530#8613).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 49

“Abti Umamah Bahili («) has related (a long
tradition) from the Messenger of Allah (#%%) in which a
female Companion Umm Sharik bint ‘Abt al- Akar ( =)
e 4) said: O Messenger of Allah (alas &5 dile il La)!
Where will the Arabs be at that time, (why will the Arabs
not come out in support of the Ummah)? The Messenger
of Allah (#&) said: the Arabs will be in small number,
and most of these will be in the Sacred House and their
Imam will be a highly pious/person (named Mahdi). When
their Imam will come. forward for Dawn prayer, at that
time ‘Isa will descend (from the heaven). The Imam will
retreat and give way to him so that ‘Isa can lead people in
the prayer. ‘Isa placing his hand between the Imam’s
shoulders will say: step forward and lead the prayer
because the igamah was said for you. Then their Imam
(Mahdi) will lead the prayer.”

e by ,ade &) ) galad o ol e 44
Pl ale) Al Jgid , all) BDua MiS oy e O s 3R
o) el L) 3h uina oS5 1 gk Ly Jumd 1) £ ) U s

o lad pER LUy Juad ] o5, (g o pSian,

“Uthman ibn Abi al-‘As (&) directly narrates that the
Messenger of Allah (#%2) said: prophet ‘Isa ibn Maryam
will descend (from the heaven) at the time of Dawn prayer
(fajr) and the leader of the people will request him: O
Allah’s Spirit! (Come forward and) lead us in prayer. ‘Isa
will say: “you are the people ofi Muhammad’s Ummah.
Some amongst you are leaders over others. So move

1. Related by Ibn Majah in as-Sunan, b. of fitan (turmoils) 4:446,447
(#4077).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




50 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

forward and lead us in prayer.” The leader of the Muslims
will come forward and lead the prayer.”'

sl (JlB A A gud gpee O A ae e 45
(s AR L g, 0 O (s Ale (30 X

“‘Abdullah ibn ‘Amr (&) says that ‘Isa (g) will
descend after Mahdr-and will offer (one) prayer behind
him.”

sl ) Jgmy JB B Ade ) pdy dmw e 46
AR o Ol s oy oA L zalag 4lT g Ale &)

“Abu Sa‘ld KhudrT (<) narrates that the Messenger of
Allah (/&) said: there will be a person from this Ummah
and ‘Tsd ibn Maryam (a2 Lesle) will pray behind him.”

el &) Jomy JB QB Ade B ol Aida e 47
pa O e I35 By 53¢l il talug allg Ade &)
(AUl Jua 1ok s agall Jid elal o md e by LaliS
O Jay dild o Al 5 ghal cudl L) e Joiid

Ly

“Hudhayfah (<) relates that the Messenger of Allah
(A ) said: When Mahdi will appear ‘Isa ibn Maryam will
descend and it will seem as though water is dropping from

1. Hakim narrated it in al-Mustadrak (4:478#8473); Ahmad bin
Hambal, a/-Musnad (4:217); and Tabarani in al-Mu jam-ul-kabir
(9:60#8392).

Haytham1 said in Majma ‘-uz-zawd'’id (7:342,343) that Ahmad
and Tabarani had related it and the men of Ahmad were those of
sound Aadith.

2. Ibn Hammad narrated it in a/-Fitan (1:373#1103); and Suydit1 in
al-Hawr lil-fatawa (2:78).

3. Ibn Qayyim transmitted it in a/-Manar-ul-munif (1:147 # 337); and
Suytt copied it in al-Hawi lil-fatawad (2:64).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 51

his hair. At that time Mahdi, addressing him, will say:
please come forward and lead the people in prayer.
Prophet ‘Isa will say: the igamah was said for you;
therefore, you will lead the prayer. Accordingly, ‘Isa will
offer this prayer behind a man from my family (Mahdi).”"

A sa g, A oda (pa gagad 108 G 0 08 48

pasa () (s

“Ibn Sirin relates that (Imam) Mahdi will be from this

Ummah and will lead ‘Isa ibn Maryam (Lgie &) =) in

2
prayer.”

1. Related by Suyuti in al-Hawr lil-fatawa (2:81).
2. Ibn Abi Shaybah narrated it in al-Musannaf (7:513#37649); and
Ibn Hammad in al-Fitan (1:373#1107).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




52 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

Section 10

Obedience of Imam Mahdi (¢ ) will be
Compulsory

e &) Jswy of Al B b o gl s 49
tplead) Cra gdlie @iy ajaall B :JB Al All g Aule Al
s o) sall g Al ) parandd N8 ARIS (e A)) B shia ) 1Y

Aaazal) g & guall Li

“Shahr ibn Hawshab (%) narrates that the Messen ger
of Allah (%) said: In (the month of) Muharram, an
announcer will call out from the heaven: beware! Surely,
(be informed that) such a person has been chosen by
Allah, so listen to him and obey him during the year of

uproar and turmoil.”'
Jimiy JB : JB , Lagie ) o ) e o e .50
Cray s RS aih Jaally QIS e talug Al g Ade &) La &)

“Jabir ibn ‘Abdullah (Wgie 4 aa)) narrates that the
Messenger: of Allah (&%) said: whoever denies (the
coming of) Dajjal, has surely committed disbelief, and
whoever denies (the coming of) ‘Mahdi has (also)
committed disbelief.”*

e & Jouy J8 B A Al ) e o 0= 51
lgad Aales dul ) ,lo g sagal zods talug allg 4l A
cogaild ,Al) AR sagall 12 1 gl alie

1. Ibn Hammad related it in al-Fitan (1:226,338#630,980); and
Suyttt copied it in al-Hawr lil-fatawa (2:76).
2. Related by Suyutt in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:83).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 53

“‘Abdullah ibn ‘Umar (leg¢ie 4 +a)) narrates that the
Messenger of Allah (%) said: Mahdi will come and there
will be a turban on his head. There will be an announcer
who will proclaim: this is Mahdi, Allah’s caliph, so follow
and obey him.”"

1. Suylitt transmitted it in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:61); Tabarani,
Musnad ash-shamiyyin (2:71#937); and Daylami in al-Firdaws
(5:510#8920).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final Boo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




24 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

Section 11

Circumstances Surrounding Imam
Mahd?’s Arrival

3 su oAl LB JB e o Glalu s 52
fasd ,dany pia Al B g e Al @l ek
Sl ) Coaluf 2 gglh Al ol 1A Qi) Gy Ay G

“Related by Sulayman ibn ‘Tsa (keie &l =a)): 1 was
informed that the Ark of the Covenant will emerge from
Tabariyyah Sea through the efforts of Imam Mahdi. It will
be placed before him at the Sacred House. When the Jews

will see this (Ark), all of them except a few will embrace
Islam.”"

oA J8 Godad e aai adby :JB s e 53
a ;,dl 4] ,éw

“Ka‘b (&) has narrated: A comet with a bright tail will
appear from the east before the appearance of Imam
Mahdi.”

CiuSl pigall g oA J8 A L JB s e 54
L Ofiga Qe ) g (B el
“Sharik (<) has related: 1 was-informed that before the

appearance of Mahdi there will be lunar eclipse twice in
the month of Ramadan.”

1. Ibn Hammad transmitted it in al-Fitan (1:360#1050); and Suyut1
copied it in al-Hawr lil-fatawa (2:83).

2. Suyitl transmitted it in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:82); and Ibn
Hammad in al-Fitan (1:229#642).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 55

O Al gal 1Y) JB e A ey o ooe 55
sl syl gk Al Aiad  dasa J L;A Al o) e land
o Shagd O g8a YA O sy, oaldd o) gh

“‘All («%¢) said: when the announcer will announce that
the truth is in the family of Muhammad (¢4i#), at that time
everyone will be talking -about Mahdr’s arrival and his
love will be fed into them (in such a manner) that they
will talk of nothing else but him.”

o AN A ey A o< JB L0 e .56
Ad QI amy o8 a3, el QL Lgahy Ja gead) B yaS 5 AY)
oa N Al d Ay Al Ll Ll A el Lgd Jais

Lid Ay el g

“Abt Jalad («) narrates: a disruption will arise which
will \be followed by another disruption. The first will, be
related to the second disruption as the lace is joined to its
whip (meaning they will be closely related, either the
second will immediately follow the first or their content
will be similar). Then there will be the (disruption of)
swords. It will be followed by another disruption in which
all forbidden things will be declared permissible. Then the
caliphate will .come about, through the best person
amon gst the people: If will come about whilst he is sitting
at home.”

1. Suytti transmitted it in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:82); and Ibn
Hammad in al-Fitan (1:229#642).

2. Suyiitt transmitted it in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:68); and Ibn
Hammad in al-Fitan (1:334#965).

3. Ibn Abi Shaybah narrated it in al-Musannaf (7:531#37754); and
Suyttl in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:65).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




56 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

g B legis A by gpee (p &) a8 e 57
3) Ay J o3 palaind ale o oIo laa g a9 Laa (uldd
i S g oy Y Ly QLAY IS a2 ]
Gale gag digld aaod Y e sid Ley Akad Js
pla 1o gl de gan Y LB JlS Sy A ) Agag
3B ad aly 0 paldali M Mo oS afang ifghd clagluild
B g 2ga) A8 5o gl o 9S50l 13D ,La S ol 1o galSi

s land) B sagad g o2 Y

“‘Abdullah ibn ‘Amr (<) narrates: people will perform
the pilgrimage together and will gather at ‘Arafat without
the Imam. So at Mina during their descent a revolt will
pounce upon them like a dog (due to which) the tribes will
pounce on one another. They will kill one another until
the valley begins to flow within blood. (In this worried
state) they will go to the best person amongst them to seek
his refuge while he will be crying with his face touching
the ka ‘bah as (the narrator says) I am looking at histears.
So they will request him: please come! We want to take an
oath of loyalty on your hand. He will say: it is'very sad
that you have broken so many promises and have shed so
much blood. So, unwillingly, he will accept their oath. So
when you find that.person, you should take the oath on his
hand because he will be Mahdi on earth as well as Mahd1
in the heavens.”"

1. Hakim narrated it in al-Mustadrak (4:503,504#8537); Ibn
Hammad, al-Fitan (1:227, 341, 342 # 632, 987); Dani, as-Sunan-
ul-waridah fil-fitan (5:1044, 1045 # 560); and Suyitt in al-Hawi
lil-fatawa (2:76).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 57

Section 12
Imam Mahdi () as the Last Caliph

dyJM:d@,Msﬁ\gﬁbJSﬁuagﬁb& .58
LB cpad) 138 Jn ¥ cdshy alug iy 4de &) e A
A ddde aalal agls Al Jde W) aGle (98 Aa
L B (e agdS 10 TRy La s il dagdi

“It is narrated by Jabir ibn Samurah («): [ heard the
Messenger of Allah (4&) say: Islam will remain
established until twelve caliphs have ruled over you. The
Ummah will be united on all of them.

“Then I heard the Prophet (#%#) say (something)
which I could not understand. I asked my father: what is
he saying? He told me that he had said: all (the twelve
caliphs) will be from the Quraysh.”'

dy‘uw:d&,m;&\‘,@swmﬁl@y 8>
1308 Cuall 138 05 Y dshy adug All g Ade &) Lo &)
Aals JB & sy bl S8 i JB AAdS Lde B Y

Lo B e aglS 1 LB €O La 1A Ly sl B Ads

“Jabir ibn Samurah (<) has narrated that he heard the
Messenger of Allah (42 )-say: Islam will remain dominant
until twelve caliphs have passed.” Jabir (&) said: (at this)
people said (loudly:) “Allah is the greatest” and it became

1. Abu Dawid narrated it in as-Sunan, b. of Mahdri, 4:86 (#4279),
‘Asqalani, Fath-ul-bart (13:212); and Bayhaqi in Dala’il-un-
nubuwwah (6:520).

Ahmad bin Hambal transmitted it with different words in al-
Musnad (5:93, 92, 98).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




58 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

o~

noisy all around. Then the Prophet (4% ) said something
quietly. I asked my father: O father! What did he say?
(My father told me:) he said, “All those (twelve caliphs)
will be from the Quraysh.”'

Imam Suyiiti comments on Abu Dawid’s
narration in al-Hawit lil-fatawa (2:85):

@ L el G Ll Alla boagls gl s

&) Jomy o8 Ae A iy baan (s Enda o )Ma
il cpdl 13 95 Y calug Allg Ade A a
5 g Al Ade pat gl LS Sde W (15
Go aglS AR e LY e g IR Ji Y

-l 2
A aal gagall o elaladl 4B L ) Sl Ll
. s

“Abt Dawtd has devoted a chapter to Imam
Mahdi in his book as-Sunan (4:86). In the
beginning of the chapter a narration of Jabir ibn
Samurah («) is given. The Messenger of 'Allah
(#) said: “until twelve caliphs have passed, on
whom this. Ummah will unite.” According to
another tradition, “this din will remain dominant
till the twelve caliphs have passed and all of them
will be from the Quraysh.”

1. Abu Dawid narrated it in as-Sunan, b. of Mahdi, 4:86 (#4280,
4281); Ahmad bin Hambal, al/-Musnad (5:93, 97, 98, 101); and
‘Asqalani in Fath-ul-bart (13:211).

Muslim related it with some different words in as-Sahih, b. of
imarah (emritage) 3:1453 (#7/1821).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 59

“In this chapter Abu Dawiid has referred to the
opinion of scholars who believe that Imam Mahd1

is one of those twelve caliphs.”

The conclusion Suyuti has drawn from this is that
Imam Mahdi will be the twelfth and last Imam on this
earth.'

Abu Dawid, after introducing the chapter with these
two traditions, has included the following narration:

&) Jua &) J gy Coam 1l lgde A ) dabu ol 0o
Aabld sy e (S e gl sl alug Al g Aule
“Narrated by Umm Salamah (L= &1 =) that she
heard the Messenger of Allah (##) saying: Mahdi will be
from my family and from the children of Fatimah.””
Before it he has describedthe tradition which says that
even/if only one day remains in the arrival of the Day of
Judgment, Allah will send a person (named Mahdi) from
the Prophet’s family who will fill the earth with justice

and fairness just as it was formerly filled with tyranny and
affection.

ha i) Jgmy JB QB Ade A d) dmw e 59
o sgBy Glajl (e gl die 068 talug Al g Alde &)
add ol 06, gagal) 41 Jiy Ja ) ol

“Abii Sa‘ld (#) has narrated that the Prophet (#)
said: In the last days when so many disruptions will
appear, at that time there will be a person called Mahdi.
His contributions will be (very) pléasant.”

Suytti, al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:85).
Related by Abti Dawid in as-Sunan, b. of Mahdr, 4:88 (#4284).
Ibn Hammad transmitted it in as-Sunan-ul-waridah fil-fitan
(5:1057, 1061 #575, 581).
Dhahabi graded it marfii* (traceable) in Mizan-ul-i tidal fi
naqd-ir-rijal (3:126).
3. Related by Suyutl in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:63).

N —

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




60 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

JUR sagal) g Abdad) A3 (1Y) 108, 830 o .60

Glaal &) sl o) W oplewd e Cigpa pawy Mag

O WS o) gl Q33 el () toumas iy g lawd clld
el Ll it 3Y e ¢ lawd)

“Zuhr1 has narrated: when Sufyan’s (army) and
Mahdr’s army will face each other for battle, on that day a
voice will be heard from the sky: ‘beware! Surely, the
friends of (Imam) Mahdi are the friends of Allah.’

“And Asma’ bint ‘Umays said: the sign of that day
will be that a hand will be seen hanging from the sky
which-(all) the people will see.”!

Lial 1A} Jgmy b ccald i ,ade &) ) s o= .61
Ay bl aidy L Jo Y cJW8 U S (el sagal dasa
Gal Voih) L A8 ga il Uiyl b LS Gy
il Las ALAY 5 gas dny agusl (o Al il Uy &
Adl Bglac way ¢ gy Uyg & dl B glae day agaglh o

Cagind B LI g LA 5 gas any | sl Lag Ul 43

Narrated by “Ali (4), he said: 1 said (to the Prophet
(#2)): O Messenger of Allah (dus il &) o)l Will
Mahdi be from us, the family of Muhammad or from
others? He said: no, but he will be from among us, Allah
will re-establish Islam through him as he did so (in the
beginning) through us, and these people will be rescued
from mischief through us (Mahdi) as they have been saved
from polytheism. And through our means (Mahdi) Allah
will create love in their hearts after the hatred of mischief

1. Related by Suyiitt in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:76).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 61

as He created love in their hearts after the hatred of
polytheism. And through our means people will become
brotherly amongst each other after the rivalry of turmoils
as they have done so in Islam after the rivalry of
polytheism."'

e i QA e day gode JB e e 62
,rad Ara g3 b pad ua gige alug Ally 4l A
ai salug Allg ade B da dana Al (e sl AT sy

aaa ) s Adla) 8 J g dlaal Al A Ay

“Artah has narrated that a person (Mahdi) will appear
from the Prophet’s family who will fight in the city of
Rome and he will-be the last leader (Imam) of
Muhammad’s Ummah. Dajjal will appear in his time and
in his time also ‘Isa (#) will descend (from the
heaven).”™

“Imam Suyuti in a [-Hawr lil-fatawa (2:80) after
listing the signs of the arrival of Imam Mahdj,
comments:

G sl "ol QUST a ghadd LglS QBN sl
L5l & sk aal g Baliad) Las¥) aaf gay ,dbaa
“All these signs which I have summarised
from the book “al-Fitan” by Nu‘aym i1bn Hammad

who was a hdfiz (of hadith) and one of the teachers
of Imam Bukhari.”

1. Suytti narrated it in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:61); Tabarani, al-
Mu jam-ul-awsat (1:136 # 157); Ibn Hammad, al-Fitan (1:370,
371 # 1089, 1090); and Haythami in Majma ““uz-zawa’id (7:316,
317).

2. Ibn Hammad narrated it in al-Fitan (1:402,408#1214,1234); and
Suyttl in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:80).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




62 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

&) o A Jomy JB Q8 A A s e .63
Y, Ga Jla) giag ABMR a3 0 g talug Allg 4o
Jas sy

“Jabir ibn ‘Abdullah (L= 4 =) narrates that the
Prophet (p2%*) said: In my Ummah, soon, there will be a

caliph who will distribute goods ‘generously without
keeping a record of who hasreceived what.”'

&) ha il oo lagie AV uay b ae On sla 08.64
Y s Jlal ey Aids e B 0t Ul g 4l g Anle

Jas sy

R gaad !o.\*guﬁ ‘533\3 :dlﬁeﬁ

“Narrated by Jabir ibn ‘Abdullah (L¢ie &) o)) that
the Messenger of Allah (/%) said: There will be a caliph
in. my Ummah who will generously distribute wealth
without keeping a record of it: And I swear by the One
who  controls my life! Certainly that the dominance (of
Islam) will return (that is, Islam will recapture its lost
glory and retrieve its status during his reign).”

Related by Suyiiti in al-Hawr lil-fatawa (2:60, 61).

Hakim graded it sahih (sound) according to the conditions of
Muslim in al-Mustadrak (4:454 # 8400), while Dhahab1 kept quiet
about it.

Haythami said in Majma -uz-zawd’id (7:316) that B azzar had
related it, and its men are those of (sakhih) sound hadith.

Ibn Hammad narrated it in al-Fitan (1:362 # 1055); Suyut,
ad-Durr-ul-manthir fit-tafsir bil-ma’thir (6:56); and Bayhaql in
Dala’il-un-nubuwwah (6:330,331).

Muslim related it with different words in as-Sahih, b. of fitan
wa ashrat-us-sd‘ah (turmoils and conditions of the Last Hour)
4:2234 (#67/2913); Ahmad bin Hambal, a/-Musnad (3:317); Hindx,
Kanz-ul-‘ummal (14:263 # 38659); and Ibn Kathir in al-Bidayah
wan-nihayah (4:599; 10:44).

N —

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%) 63

sl ) Jomy JB B A ) ) dsrwa G .65
AL &) Jshal AL Y) LAl G B ad o) talag Al 5 Adde AL

poi) 9 5 o) dadd () 53 5 i JAT 0o oy dllay ALY
9 5l Ll cile LS Yae g Unud gy ,g_ﬁ P Al

A ol gl B R ) deaag A sl Jlal acdy
L) 2y Blal (e B A Y A b ) L Eiad

“Narrated by ‘Abdullah ibn Mas‘td (Leis &) =) that
Messenger of Allah (4% ) said: if there was only one night
left for this world to stay in tact, Allah will lengthen it
until a member of my family becomes the ruler whose
name will be the same-as-my name and the name of his
father will be the same as the name of my father. He will
fill the world with justice and fairness just as it was filled
with tyranny and exploitation. He will distribute things
equally among the people and Allah will also fill their
hearts with content. He will rule for seven or nine years.
Then after the caliphate of Mahdi, there will be a total end
to goodness (and virtue).”'

Suyttt narrated it in al-Hawi lil-fatawa (2:64); Tabarani, al-
Mu jam-ul-kabir (10:133, 135 # 10216, 10224); Dani, as-Sunan-
ul-waridah fil-fitan (5:1055 # 572); Haythami, Mawarid-uz-
zam’an (6:129 # 1877); and Hindi in Kanz-ul-‘ummal (14:269 #
38683).

Haythami also narrated it through Abi Hurayarah (rta) in
Mawarid-uz-zam’an (6:128 # 1876).

SuytT narrated it with a difference of words at another place
in al-Hawr lil-fatawa (2:58).

F:\Boolks\B oo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R05-
Awaited Imam-02 (37-63).doc




Glossary

& radivallahu ‘anhu — Allah be pleased with him: used
after the name of Comp anion of the Prophet (/).

leie & =2 radiyallahu ‘anha — Allah be pleased with
her: used after the name of a female Companion of the
Prophet ().

peie & o=y radiyallahu ‘anhum — Allah be pleased
with all of them: used after the names-of more than two
male Companions of the Prophet (/&2).

gie Al o y: radiyallihu ‘anhuma — Allah is pleased
with! both of them; used after the names of two
Companions of the Prophet (%), irrespective of their
gender.

(%2 ‘alayh-is-salam — (May Allah shower His) peace on
him: used after the name of Allah’s messenger, prophet
and angel.

abldl Wegdle: “alayhim-as-salam — (May Allah shower
His) peace on both of them: used after the names of two
messen gers, prophets and an gels.

éll_%d' s sallallahu ‘alayhiwa aliht wa sallam — Allah bless
and send peace on him and his children: used after the
name of the Last Messenger of Allah (4Z2).

abdal: pl. of badal. lit. Substitutes. A person by whom
Allah continues the world in existence as mentioned in the
traditions. Their number is seventy, of whom forty live in
Syria and thirty elsewhere. When one dies another takes
his place, being appointed by Allah.

65



66 The Awaited Imam Mahdr ()

athar: pl. athar. lit. relating. Generally used for a
narration related from one of the Companions, rather than
from the Prophet (4% ), which is known as hadith.

caliphate: khilafah. This is the political system of Islam,
its head the caliph/khalifah isthe successor of the Prophet
(#4#) in this regard.

din: it is an Arabic word used for Islam. It is more
specificially used for the religion and revealed books of
the prophets and the messengers. It is a comprehensive
term covering not only religious practices and rituals but
also applies to all aspects of life and provides guidance
for it. While madhab (religion) is restricted to man’s
spiritual life and deals with its relationship with God
alone.

dinar: an ancient gold coin.

fajr: dawn or early morning before sunrise; morning
prayer.

ghawth: lit. one to whom we can cry for help. A
mediator; a title given to a saint of the highest order.

hadith: pl. ahadith. lit. tradition. The sayings, practice
and approved traditions of the Prophet Muhammad (#2).

hafiz: lit. a guardian or protector. (1) one of the names of
God, al-Hafiz. (2) a governor, guardian of the Makkan
temple. (3) one who has memorized the whole of the
Qur’an. (4) one who has memorized one hundred thousand
traditions.

hasan: a hadith, narrated by a reliable chain of narrators
though not reaching the grade of sahih (sound) hadith, but
regqrds a complete chain of narrators up to the Prophet
(H).

Imam: (1) one who leads people in prayers; (2) an
eminent Islamic scholar; (3) spiritual leader of the
Muslims. There will be total of twelve such Imams, the
first being Imam ‘Alr (#) and the last Imam Mahdt (5 ).



Glossary 67

igamah: a call similar to the adhan (the call to prayer),
said immediately before a congregational prayer.

‘Isa (#2¢): name of Allah’s penultimate messenger, Jesus.
He will come down from the heavens during the time of
Imam Mahdr ().

ka‘bah: a cube-shaped building at the centre of al-
Masjid-ul-Haram (the great mosque-at Makkah) towards
which all Muslims face-in prayer. It is also known as the
House of Allah.

maqam Ibrahim: the stone at Makkah within the
boundary of al-Masjid-ul-Haram, which has the
impression of the footprints of the Prophet Ibrahtm ().
This is the stone on which Ibrahim (##) stood while he
and his son, the Prophet Isma‘il (%), were building the
ka ‘bah.

Maryam: the mother of prophet ‘Isa; Mary.

sahih: sound. A hadith with an unbroken chain of
narrators ranging from the Prophet Muhammad (#%%) and
approaching an era through reliable narrators without
being shadh (odd) or mu ‘allal (faulty) in between the two
cross relaters.

shart‘ah: lit. road. It is a legal system of a nation based
on the revelation of their prophet/messenger. The last
shari‘ah is that of Islam that replaces all previous
shari‘ahs.

spiritual leadership: imamah. This status will be held
by twelve Imams, the first-of -which was ‘Al1 al-Murtada
(7 ), and the last Imam Mahd1 (#2).

spiritual sovereignty: wilayah; sainthood. A special
spiritual status which raises the person above that of
normal people. There are various levels and grades of
wilayah such as ghawth, qutb, etc.

sunnah: pl. sunan. lit. the path, way or a form, the
customary practice of a person or a group of people. It has



68 The Awaited Imam Mahdr ()

come to refer almost exclusively to the legal way or ways,
orders, statements and acts of worship, etc., of the Prophet
Muhammad (#%2) which have become the models to be
followed by Muslims.

tabi‘r: someone who has met a Companion of the Holy
Prophet (#) in the state of iman (faith) and died as a
believer.



Bibliography

The Holy Qur’an.

‘Abd-ur-Razzaq, Abiui Bakr, San‘ani (126-211/744-826),
al-Musannaf, Karachi, Pakistan: al-Majlis-ul-‘ilm1, 1*
ed. 1390/1970.

Ablu ‘Awanah, Ya‘®qub ibn Ishaq ibn I[brahim ibn Zayd
(230-316/845-928), al-Musnad, Beirut, Lebanon: 1%
ed. 1998.

Abt Dawud, Sulayman ibn Ash‘ath ibn-Ishaq ibn Bashir
Sijistan1 (202-275/817-889),  as-Sunan, Beirut,
LLebanon: Dar-ul-Fikr, 1414/1994.

Abtu, Nu‘aym, Ahmad ibn ‘Abdullah Asbahani (336-
430/948-1038), Hilyat-ul-awliya’ wa tabaqgat-ul-
asfiva’, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kitab-il-‘arabi, 39 ed.
1400/1980.

Abti Ya‘la, Ahmad ibn ‘Ali (210-307/825-919), al-
Musnad, Damascus, Syria: Dar-ul-ma’miun lit-turath,
1% ed. 1404/1984.

Ahmad ibn Hambal, Ibn Muhammad (164-241/780-855),
al-Musnad, Beirut, Lebanon: al-Maktab-ul-Islam1, 2™
ed. 1398/1978.

‘Ajlawni, Abt al-Fida’ Isma‘il ibn Muhammad ibn ‘ Abd-
ul-Hadi (1087-1162/1676-1749), Kashf-ul-khifa’ wa
muzil-ul-ilbas, Beirut, Lebanon: Mu’ assisat-ur-risalah,
4™ ed. 1405/1985.

Albani, Muhammad Nasir-ud-Din (1333-1420/1914-1999),
Silsilat-ul-ahadith-is-sahihah, Beirut, Lebanon: al-
Maktab-ul-Islam1, 4™ ed. 1405/1985.

69



70 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (¢ )

‘Asqalani, Ibn Hajar Ahmad ibn ‘Al1 (773-852/1372-
1449), Fath-ul-bari, Lahore, Pakistan: Dar nashr-il-
kutub-il-Islamiyyah, 1401/1981.
® gl/-Isabah fi tamyiz-is-sahabah, Beirut, Lebanon:

Dar-ul-jil, 1°' ed. 1412/1992.
® g/-Matalib-ul- ‘aliyah, Makkah, Saudi Arabia:
“Abbas Ahmad al-Baz, n.d.

Azdi, Ma‘mar ibn-Rashid (95-153/713-770), al-Jami’,
Beirut, Lebanon: al-Maktab-ul-Islami, 2" ed. 1403 AH.

Baghawi, Abi Muhammad Husayn ibn-Mas‘td (436-516/1044-
1122), Sharh-us-sunnah, Beirut, Lebanon: al-Maktab-ul-
Islam, 2™ ed. 1403/1983.

Bayhaqi, Ahmad ibn Husayn (384-458/994-1066), Dala’il-
un-nubuwwah, Beirtt, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah,
1°" ed. 1405/1985.
® as-Sunan-ul-kubra, Multan, Pakistan: Nashr-us-

sunnah, n.d.

Bazzar, Abii Bakr Ahmad ibn ‘Amr (210-292/825-905),
al-Musnad, Beirut, Lebanon: 1* ed. 1409 AH.

Bukhari, Muhammad ibn Isma‘1l (194-256/810-870), as-Sahih,
Damascus, Syria: Dar-ul-qalam, 1* ed. 1401/198]1.

Dani, Abt ‘Amr ‘Uthman ibn Sa‘id ibn ‘Uthman ibn Sa‘id
ibn ‘Umar Muqri (371-444/981-1052), as-Sunan-ul-
waridah fil-fitan, Riyadh, Saudi Arab: Dar-ul- ‘asimah,
1°*"ed. 1416.

Daylami, Abu Shuja‘ Shirawayh (445-509/1053-1115), al-
Firdaws, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah,
1°*"ed. 1986.

Dhahabi, Muhammad ibn Ahmad ibn ‘Uthman (673-
748/1274-1348), Mizan-ul-i‘tidal fi naqd-ir-rijal,
Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, 1°" ed.
1995.

Hakim, Abt ‘Abdullah Muhammad ibn ‘Abdullah (321-
405/933-1014), al-Mustadrak, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-
ul-kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, 1* ed. 1411/1990.
® al-Mustadrak, Makkah, Saudi Arabia: Dar-ul-baz,

n.d.



Bibliography 71

Haythami, ‘Al1 ibn Abu Bakr (735-807/1335-1405),
Majma ‘-uz-zawd’id, Cairo, Egypt: Dar-ur-riyan lit-
turath, 1407/1987.
® Mawarid-uz-zam’an, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-

kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, n.d.

Hind1, ‘Ala’-ud-Din ‘Ali al-Muttaqt (d.975AH), Kanz-ul-
‘ummal, Beirut, Lebanon: Mu’assisat-ur-risalah, 2"
ed. 1407/1986.

Ibn Abi Shaybah, Abu Bakr ‘Abdullah-ibn Muhammad
(159-235/776-850), al-Musannaf, Riyadh, Saudi Arab:
Maktabat-ur-rushd, 1" ed. 1409 AH.

Ibn ‘Asakir, Abt al-Qasim ‘Al1 ibn Hasan (499-571/1105-
1176), Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir, generally known as
Tarikh Ibn ‘Asakiv, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar ihya’-it-
turath al-arabi, 1°'ed. 1421/2001.

Ibn Hammad, Abt ‘Abdullah-Nu‘aym (d. 229/884), al-
Fitan, Cairo, Egypt: Maktabat-ut-tawhid, 1*' ed. 1412.

Ibn ‘Hibban, Muhammad (270-354/884-965), as-Sahih,
Beirut, Lebanon: Mu’assisat-ur-risalah, 2™ ed.
1414/1993.

Ibn' Jartd, Aba Muhammad ‘Abdullah ibn ‘Al1 (d. 307/
919), al-Muntaga, Beirut, Lebanon: Mu’assisat-ul-
kitab ath-thaqafiyyah, 1* ed. 1408/1988.

Ibn Kathir, Abt al-Fida’ Isma‘il ibn ‘Umar (701-
774/1301-1373), al-Bidayah wan-nihayah, Beirut,
Lebanon: Dar-ul-fikr, 1419/1998.
® Tufsir-ul-Qur’an al-‘azim, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-

ma ‘rifah; 1400/1980.

Ibn M3jah, Abt ‘Abdullah Muhammad ibn Yazid Qazwini
(209-273/824-887), Sunan, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-
kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, 1*' ed. 1419/1998.

Ibn Mundah, Abi ‘Abdullah Muhammad ibn Ishaq ibn
Yahya (310-395/922-1005), al-Iman, Beirut, Lebanon:
Mu’ assisat-ur-risalah, 2" ed. 1406 AH.

Ibn Qayyim, ‘Abt ‘Abdullah Muhammad al-Jawziyyah (691-
751/1292-1350), al-Mandr-ul-munif, Halab, Syria:
Maktab-ul-matba‘at-il-Islami, 2™ ed. 1403 AH.



72 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (¢ )

Khatib Baghdadi, Abu Bakr Ahmad ibn ‘Ali, (392-
463/1002-1071), Tarikh Baghdad, Beirut, Lebanon:
Dar-ul-kitab-il-‘arabi, n.d.

Khatib T abrizi, Muhammad ibn ‘Abdullah, Mishkat-ul-masabin,
Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-fikr, 1* ed. 1411/1991.

Kinani, Ahmad ibn Abi Bakr ibn Isma‘il (762-840 AH),
Misbah-uz-zujdajah, Beirut, Lebanon: 2" ed. 1403 AH.

Manawi, ‘Abd-ur-Rawf, Fayd-ul-qadir, Egypt: Maktabat-
ut-tujjariyy ah-al-kubra, 1356 AH.

Mizzi, Yusuf ibn ‘Abd-ur-Rahman (654-742/1256-1341),
Tuhfat-ul-ashraf bi-ma ‘rifat-il-atraf, Beirut, Lebanon:
al-Maktab-ul-Tslami, 2"¢ ed. 1403/1983.

Muslim, Ibn-ul-Hajjaj Qushayrt (206-261/821-875), as-Sahin,
Beirut, Lebanon: Dar lhya’-it-turath-il-‘arabi, n.d.

Mujaddid AIlf Thani, Shaykh Ahmad Sarhandi (971-
1034/1564-1624), Maktabat Imam Rabbani, Lahore,
Pakistan: Nur Co., n.d.

Qurtubi, Abtu ‘Abdullah, Muhammad ibn Ahmad (284-380/897-
990), al-Jami‘ li-ahkam-il-Qur’an, Cairo, Egypt: Dar-ush-
sha‘b, 2" ed. 1372 AH.

Ru’yani, Abt Bakr Muhammad ibn Haron (d. 307 AH), al-
Musnad, Cairo, Egypt: Mu’assisah Cordoba, 1°' ed.
1416 AH.

Shah Isma‘il Dihlawi, (1193-1246/1779-1831), Sirat
mustaqim.

Shah Wali Allah Muhaddith Dihlawi (1114-1174/1703-
1762), Hama ‘at, Hyderabad, P akistan: Academy Shah
Wali Allah Muhaddith Dihlawi, n.d.
® at-Tafhimat-ul-ilahiyyah, Hyderabad, Pakistan:

Academy Shah Wali-Allah Muhaddith Dihlawi,
1387/1967.

Suyiti, Jalal-ud-Din ‘Abd-ur-Rahman (849-911/1445-
1505), ad-Durr-ul-manthar  fit-tafsir ~ bil-ma’thir,
Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-ma‘rifah, n.d.
® a/-Hawi lil-fatawa, Faisalabad, Pakistan: Maktabah

Niriyyah Ridwiyyah, n.d.



Bibliography 73

Tabarani, Sulayman ibn Ahmad (260-360/873-971), al-
Mu ‘jam-ul-awsat, Cairo, Egypt: Dar-ul-haramayn,
1415 AH.
® al-Mujam-ul-kabir, Mosul, Iraq: Matba‘at-uz-
zuhra’-il-hadithah, 2™ ed. 1404/1983.

® g/-Mu ‘jam-us-saghir, Beirut, Lebanon: al-Maktab-
ul-Islami, 1% ed. 1405/1985.

® Musnad-ush-shamiyyin, Beirut; Lebanon: Mu’assisat
-ur-risalah, 1* ed. 1405/1984.

Tirmidhi, Abi ‘Isa Muhammad ibn ‘Isa (210-279/825-
892), al-Jami‘-us-sahih, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-
gharb-il-Islami, 2" ed. 1998.



60

37

55

17

43

60

41

39

54

54

55

22

16

Index to Hadith and Athar
Arabic

e gy JUBY sagally Aldud) 2N 1Y
RN o A (S gy 8
cdaaa JF o8 @adl ¢ relead) G dia g 1Y
VCOUPRVIN JPOW

RISUIRWE ) - N ST W PRVIN
cslacd] (e WS o 2 gal) @lld 5l ¢

g gl Ll Glom @ A gl el b O
i ¥ g L ) g g b

A gl peda g3l gy o A Rl
AR iy g g g A U8 Al B
SAY LB Y A by A3 5
JaugoAad Ll s a ¥

% ) as Om aSin ¢ sSan

75



76 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (&)
62 s Jlall ghay AR i B o gSan
7 g (e aSdg (Ao
52 csladl Ga galia gy ol G
49 LoD Ba Ao aypa G s J
46 pSie pSaldl 5 A je 0l 3513 A s
44, 60 A i LS cpal) 4 ) iy LU o Y
18 Jay quadl dly da Ldal) qaXi Y
46 G e Oty il e il U 35 Y
20 Al oY S e delud) a0 Y
34 oy ple oAy s deludl 8 g8 Y
23 AN (e ag) (Al e Galal) 20y
57, 58 ABR e ) N ) e cpdl i I Y
58 e W) 098 Aa Laild cpall 38 )5 Y
57 L) asile % Aa Laild cpal) 138 JI5a Y
24, 63, AL Al A Jalal A YY) LA e G Al o
18 sl Q3 A Jshl e ) LS e G ol 8
21 A Cad agY) AN G G ol gl
52 c gl QAS e, S 282 Jlaally S o

F:\Bools\Boo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R08-

Index-Arabic (75-78).doc




Index to Hadith and Athar (Arabic) 77

1,7

50

50

30

19, 59

51

28

21

22

15

15

48

16

15

32

33

25

56

oY 3o Ard oY e S (e

AR o ya ) e ey o) L
i O oS Ale U35 M) gl
S O Ay (e day g
cAakld Ay (e e (e gl

A 03 (e 53¢l

ALY A &) dalay cud) Ja) L gagadl
AL I - St { BNV S 1Y R EPRPRYIN |
) A8 dgad el e g
I ol dale cilbaall e g ol
Aabld i (e ghg B b jpal

gl 9 (uiall G agla g Juld dagy aa

Ll LS Al Jo S e O Jay sA

LAabld Ay e A

oA I Ul sa i o, clgun
Lagda O 1Eall a2

B0 alhall g (8 Y G il 0 Ja ) gl

ald s e e (g8 pag e (bl g
77



78 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (&)
47 Condl) (e ABES LB Jladl g Ay
52 Al Al oy g3l 7oA
61 (i) s Al o Jay A
34 i J o i Ja) ¢ o) @AY
31 @l e 4GNS L3l AT LBz Ay
37 i) ) Abey g3l S AT bz Ay
54 Fe % T A B ol Ga pad adhay
29 AR O agds A ag IS xie Juidy
25, 27 Wy oA AR Cige e CDUA (6%
59 AR e o agdiy Glasl (e g Ul die oSy
19 ) fan A8 A4 AT A o,
41 i ) g o i () 5l A s
40, 44 B Y g b s (), gal) A B 0
35,39,62, s Jld) Aay A8 Al B S
50 i ) (s J3 By gagal) il
18 o) dand ol g DA e Jay S
30 LG Cpe HS 8 s of clLdl g

F:\Bools\Boo ks-by-Q NENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final B oo R08-

Index-Arabic (75-78).doc




Index to Hadith and Athar
English

A comet with a brighttail will appear from
the east.

A disruption will arise which will be
followed by another disruption.

A person will appear from my family who
will preach

A person, Mahdi, will appear from the
Prophet’s family.

A section of my people will not cease
fighting for the Truth.

A time will come when the intensity of
oppression.

“All is your spiritual leader.

At minimum the duration of the caliphate of
Mah di.

At the death of a Caliph there will be a
difference of opinion.

Even if only one day remains before the end
of the world.

He will be from the children of Fatimah.

‘Isa (#) will descend after Mahdi and will
offer.

I am givingyou the goodnews of the coming
of Mahdi.

I swear by the One who has sent me with the
Truth!

I was informed that before the appearance of
Mahdi.

I was informed that the Ark of the Covenant

54

55

34

61

47

22

26

19

16
50

33

54

54
79



80 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

will emerge.

If only one day was to remain for this world 21
to stay in tact.

If there was only one night left for this world 24, 63
to stay in tact.

In (the month of) Muharram, an announcer 52
will call out.

In my Ummah soon-there will be a caliph 62
who will distribute.

In the last days when so many disruptions 59
appear.

Islam will remain dominant until twelve 57
caliphs

Islam will remain established until t welve 57
caliphs.

Mahdr will appear after the murder of “Nafs 43
Zakiyyah’.

Mahdi will appear in the last days. 32

Mahdi will be born during the last days of 37
my Ummabh.

Mahdi will be from me. 22

Mah di will be from my children. 16

Mahdi will be from my family. 19

Mahdi will be from my progeny. 21,28,

31,59

Mahdi will be from this Ummah and will 51
lead ‘Tsa

Mahdi will come and there will be a turban 53
on his head.

Near to the end of time, a Caliph (Mahdr) 22, 31
will come.

No, but he will be from among us. 60

One of my children will be the caliph. 18

People exactly equal in number to the 25
Companions of Badr.

People will perform the pilgrimage together. 56

Prophet ‘Isa ibn Maryam will descend. 49, 50

That time is near when neither dinars nor 19

F:\Bools\Boo ls-by-Q INENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final
Book09-Index-English (79-82).doc




Index to Hadith and Athar (English) 81

grain.

The Arabs will be in small number. 49

The Day of Judgement will not come until a 35
person.

The Day of Judgment will not come until the 20
earth is filled with tyranny.

The earth will be filled with tyranny and 22
oppression.

The name of Mahd1 will be Muhammad. 17

The sign of that day will bethat a hand will 60
be seen.

The time is near when the river Euphrates. 30

The world will not seize to exist until 18
someone from my family.

There will be a caliph in my Ummah who 35, 39,
will generously. 62

There will be a person from this Ummah and 50
‘Isa

There will be difference of opinion over the 27
death of the caliph.

There will be Mahdi in my Ummah. 40, 41,

42, 44

There will be peace between youand Rome 16
four times.

This din: will remain dominant till the twelve 58
caliphs

Three persons will wage war near your 29
treasure.

Until twelve caliphshave passed on whom 58
this Ummah will unite.

We, the children of ‘Abd-ul-Muttalib. 15

What will be the state (of your joy) at the 46
time when ‘Isa

When Islam (ie the state of the Ummah) 48
becomes weak.

When Mahd1 will appear. 50

When Sufyan’s (army) and Mahd1r’s army 60

will face each other.



82 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (%)

When the announcer will announce. 55

Whoever denies (the coming of) Dajjal, has 52
surely committed disbelief.

Whoever has me as his master. 1,7

Yes, Mahdi is the Truth. 50

F:\Bools\Boo ls-by-Q INENG LISH BOOKS\ Awaited Imam (Final)\Final
Book09-Index-English (79-82).doc




General Index

abdal, 25, 26,28
¢Abdullah ibn ‘ Amr (), 50,56
‘Abdullah ibn Mas‘ud (Leie & o)), 17, 18, 24, 63
‘Abdullah ibn ‘Umar (Legie &) =), 53
“Abd-ul-Muttalib (), 15
Abu ‘Ala’, 20
Abl Bakr as-Siddiq (2),4,5, 6,9
Abu al-Hasan Aburri, 46
Abl Hurayrah (&), 4, 30, 35, 39, 40, 44, 46
Abu Jalad (&), 55
Abii|Nadrah, 19, 20
Abu ‘Sa‘id Khudr (&), 20, 21,22, 23, 31, 34, 37, 38, 41,
42,50, 59
Abu Salih, 19
Abiu Tufayl, 32, 33
Abu Umamah Bahili (&), 16, 49
Ahmad Sarhandi, see Mujaddid AIf Thant
Ahl-us-Sunnah.wal-Jama‘ah, 2
‘A’ishah (L &) (o)), 16
‘AlT al-Murtada (&), 1,2, 4,5, 6,7,8,9, 11, 12, 15, 21,
28, 32,44, 55,60
‘AlT al-Hilali (&), 33
Anasibn Malik («), 4, 15
Artat, 61
‘Asim, 19
Asma’ bint ‘Umays, 60
Badr, 32
battle of, 26, 28, 32

83



84 The Awaited Imam Mahdr (¢ )

Bayda’, 26, 28

Black Stone, 25, 28

Caliph, 5, 6, 18, 19, 20, 23, 26,27, 29, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37,
39, 43, 53, 57, 58, 59, 62, 63

Caliphate, 2, 5, 6, 7, 18, 24, 26,27, 28, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43,
55

Companions, 2, 4, 5

consensus, 5

Dajjal, 48, 52, 61

Day of Judgement, 1,20, 35,:46,59

Democracy, 6

Election, 5

Euphrates, 30

Fatimah (&= & o)), 11,15, 16, 19, 33,59

Finality of messengership, 4

general inheritance, 2

Ghadir Khum, 1, 6

Ghawth-ul-A‘zam, 9

Hamzah (), 15

Hassan (), 11,15, 33

Hashim, 27

Heraclius, 16

Holy House (Bayt-ul-Muqaddas), 34

Hudhayfah («), 31, 50

Hussein («), 11, 15, 33

Ibn Jurayh, 47

Imam, 5,11, 12, 13, 18, 22, 25, 43, 46, 48,49, 54, 56, 58,
59, 60, 61

imamah, see spiritual Leadership

intermediation, 2, 11

igamah, 49, 51

Iraq, 25

‘Tsa ibn Maryam (2 Legale) 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51

Islamic dominance, 32, 35, 40, 45,57, 60

Ja‘far (&), 15

Jabir ibn ‘Abdullah (Wge & oa)), 19, 35, 39, 46, 48, 52,
62



General Index 85

Jabir ibn Samurah (<), 57, 58

Jurayri, 20

ka ‘bah, 33, 56

Kalb, 26, 28, 54

tribe, 26, 28

khilafah, see caliphate

Mahdr (&), 2, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,
23,24,25,26, 28,29,30, 31, 32,33,37, 38, 39, 40, 41,
42, 43,44, 45,46, 48,49, 50, 51,52,53, 54, 55,56, 57,
59, 60, 61

Makkah, 26, 27, 33

Medina, 1, 26,27

Mina, 56

Muhammad ibn Hanafiyyah, 32, 33

Mujahid, 43

Mujaddid Alf Thant, 10

Mustawrid ibn Khaylan, 16

mutawatir, 6

Nafs Zakiyyah, 43

political inheritance, 2, 4

Quraysh, 26, 57, 58

Quray shi, 26

Ramadan, 54

Rome, 16

Sa‘1d ibn:Musayyab, 15

Shah W al1 Allah Muhaddith Dihlawi, 3, 7, 12

Shah Isma‘il Dihlawi, 9

Shahr ibn Hawshab («), 52

spiritual inheritance, 2, 4

spiritual leadership, 5,6, 8

spiritual sovereignty, 1, 2,5, 6,7, 8,9, 10,11, 12,13

Station of Ibrahim, 25, 26, 28

Sufyani, 26, 28

Sufyan’s (army), 26, 60

Sulayman ibn ‘Isa (lgie 4 o)), 54

Sulayman ibn Habib, 16

Successors, 2



86 The Awaited Imam Mahdr ()

Syria, 19, 25,28

Taldt, 33

tasawwuf, 11

Thawban (<), 29

‘Umar Faruq (), 5,9

‘Umar ibn ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz, 20

Umm Salamah (e &) o)), 15,16, 19, 25, 26, 27, 59

Umm Sharik bint ¢ Abi al-‘Akar (lge 4h a ), 49

Ummah, 2, 20, 23, 24,25, 33, 34,-35,37, 38, 40, 41, 44,
46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 58, 61,62

‘Uthman ibn AbT al-*As (+), 49

wastlah, see intermediation

walt, 6

wildyah, see spiritual sovereignty

Zuhri, 60



Author’s Arabic and English Books

Arabic Books

O 1 N N B~ W N

at-Tassawar-ul-Islamt li-tab1'at-il-bashariyyah
Nahj-ut-tarbiyyat-il-ijtima ‘iyyah fil- Qur’an
at-Tassawar-ut-tashvi‘t lil-hukm-il-Islamt
Falsafat-ul-ijtihad wal-"alim-ul-mu ‘sir
al-Jarimah fil-figh-il-Islami

Minhaj-ul-khutbat lil- ‘idayn wal-jumu ‘at

Oawa ‘id-u l-ig tisad fil-Islam
al-Igtisad-ul-arbawt wan-nizam-ul-misr fil-Islam

English Books

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

‘Urfan-ul-Our’an (part-1)

Strat-ur-Rasil, vol. 1

The Ghadir Declaration

Beseeching for Help (Istighathah)

Islamic Concept of Intermediation (Tawassul)
Real Islamic Faith-and the Prophet’s Stature
Greetings and Salutations on the Prophet (%)
Spiritualism and Magnetism

Islamic Philosophy of Human Life

Islam in Various Perspectives

Islam and Christianity

Islam and Criminality

Qur’anic ConceptofHuman Guidance
Islamic Concept of Human Nature

Divine Pleasure



24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Qur’anic Philosophy of Benevolence (Ihsan)
Islam and Freedom of Human Will

Islamic Penal System and its Philosophy
Islamic Concept of Law

Philosophy of Ijtihad and the Modern World
Qur’anic Basis of -Constitutional Theory
Islam — The State Religion

Legal Characterof Islamic Punishments
Legal Structure of Islamic Punishments
Classification of Islamic Punishments
Islamic Philosophy of Punishments

Islamic Concept of Crime

QOuwr’an on Creation-and Expansion of Universe
Creation and Evolution ofthe Universe
Creation of Man

Islam on prevention of Heart Diseases



The Author

DR. TAHIR-UL-QADRI is in need of no introduction to those
affiliated to the many fields, which he has mastered during a
small period of time.. He is the founding leader of Minhaj-ul-
Quran Intermational (MQ1), which is based in over 80 countries
of the world. Its main-aims are working for global peace and
human rights, reviving Islamic values, teachings and traditions
and striving for the unity of the Ummah through a social,
educational and political struggle.

As Dr. Tahir-ul-Qadri is presenting the true peaceful
message of Islam pure from innovations added into it and
internal ‘and external political-influences, his work, message
and call are accepted with open arms. The main reasons being
that he has portrayed Islam as a truly moderate faith in its
original form, free from any form of extremism, fanaticism and
terrorism. As part of his vast struggle for equality, equity and
equal human rights for all, he has written over two hundred and
fifty books on all kinds of modern, religious, spiritual and
secular issues in English, Urdu and Arabic.

Dr. Tahir-ul-Qadri is accepted as one of the highest
authorities in the world on Islam, Islam and the West, Islam
and Science and many other subjects, which is why he has
delivered thousands of lectures in interational conferences,
universities ‘and institutions all over the world on all types of
issues. Although he is a scholar and a religious leader for
whom there is no match, his educational, social and political
efforts have also penetrated society. He is leading a peaceful
movement in Pakistan to liberate the poor from the corrupt
ruling elite, which has ruled the country over the last half
century. He is leading this revolt by getting the poor and
downtrodden segments of society behind him. In doing so he
formed his own political party in 1989 by the name of
“Pakistan Awami Tehreek” (Pakistan Popular Movement),
which has been carrying out this struggle in the political and



electoral arenas. Unlike any other religious or political
personality, Dr. Tahir-ul-Qadri and his mission have attracted
people from varying sects and religions. He and his
organisation are the sole hope for inter-sect and interfaith
peace, harmony and unity. His immense achievements in the
field of education and welfare have been internationally
recognised by the many international awards he has received.

In a growing international atmosphere of anti-Islamism,
political conflicts between W estern and Muslim countries and
the distance between the West and Islam seeming to be
increasing, Dr. Tahir-ul-Qadri is the one man who can bridge
the gap between the West and Islam. Not only can he solve the
problems of the Muslim world but in doing so he will also
solve the problems faced by Western nations. If you wish to
learn more about him and his organisation or would like to join
his peaceful movement then donot hesitate to contact us on the
contact details given below:

Dr. Tahir-ul-Qadri

Born: Feb. 19, 1951 in Jhang, Pakistan

PhD: From Punjab University, Pakistan in 1986.

MQI: Founded Minhaj-ul-Quran International in 1981.

PAT: Founded the political party, Pakistan Awami
Tehreek (PAT) in 1989.

Books: Over 250 published.

Lectures: Over 5000 available on Video/Audio cassettes
and VCDs.

Minhaj-ul-Quran International (MQI):
365-M, Model Town, Lahore; P akistan

Phone: 0092-42-111-140-140 F ax: 0092-42-5168184
http://www.minhaj.org http://www.pat.com.pk
Email: tehreek@minhaj. org

Directorate of Foreign Affairs MQI:
Tel: 0092-42-5171404, Fax: 0092-42-51691 14,
Email: dfa@minhaj.org

Dr. Tahir-ul-Q adri:
Email: gadri@minhaj.org



http://www.minhaj.org
http://www.pat.com.pk
mailto:tehreek@minhaj.org
mailto:dfa@minhaj.org
mailto:qadri@minhaj.org

	1.pdf
	2.pdf
	3.pdf
	4.pdf
	5.pdf
	6.pdf
	7.pdf
	8.pdf
	9.pdf
	10.pdf
	11.pdf
	12.pdf

